
CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

October 20, 2020

 

 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting and publishing in The Crete News, the appointed method 
for giving notice as shown by the Proof of Publication attached to the minutes. Advance notice of the meeting 
was also given to the Mayor and City Council. Pursuant to Section 84-1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings 
Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open Meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska in the back of 
the Council Chambers. Additional copies are available to read. The City may consider items listed on the 
agenda in random order. All proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of 
the public. 

 

Those in attendance pledged allegiance to the flag. 

1. Open Meeting 
Mayor Dave Bauer called the meeting to order at 6:16pm.

2. Roll Call 
Brian 
Carnes:   Present   

Kyle 
Frans:   Present   

Ryan 
Hinz:   Present   

Jack 
Oelschlag
er:   

Present   

Travis 
Sears:   Present   

Dale 
Strehle:   Present   

Present: 6.

3. Consent Agenda 

Approve the Consent Agenda items. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis 
Sears.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0



A. Approve Meeting Minutes 
1. Public Works Committee meeting minutes of September 15, 2020. 
2. Finance Committee meeting minutes of October 6, 2020. 
3. Public Safety Committee meeting minutes of October 6, 2020. 
4. Legislative and Economic Development Committee meeting minutes of October 6, 2020. 
5. City Council meeting minutes of October 6, 2020. 
B. Accept the City Treasurer's Report 
C. Approve the Payment of Claims Against the City 
4. Items of Business 
A. Public Hearing on Fairfield Inn's request for a Class C liquor license. 

Open Public Hearing regarding Fairfield Inn request for Class C liquor license. Carried with a motion 
by Dale Strehle and a second by Brian Carnes.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0
Close Public Hearing. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Jack Oelschlager.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

The Public Hearing was opened at 6:18pm.  Ida Campbell with Fairfield Inn stated that they would 
like to offer beer and wine for Manager's Receptions monday through thursday.  The Public Hearing 
was closed at 6:21pm.

B. Consider approving Fairfield Inn's request for a Class C liquor license. 

Approve Fairfield Inn request for Class C liquor license. Carried with a motion by Ryan Hinz and a 
second by Kyle Frans.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

C. Consider approving the E-citation system for the Police Department. 

Approve E-citation system for Crete Police Department. Carried with a motion by Jack Oelschlager 
and a second by Ryan Hinz.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

D. Consider authorizing construction of the police station roof replacement. 

Approve police station roof replacement. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Brian 
Carnes.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

E. Consider enacting Ordinance 2114: An ordinance relating to the administration of the city code. 



Introduce Ordinance 2114 and waive the statutory requirement of reading on three different days. 
Carried with a motion by Ryan Hinz and a second by Jack Oelschlager.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0
Adopt Ordinance 2114 relating to the administration of the City Code. Carried with a motion by Ryan 
Hinz and a second by Dale Strehle.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

F. Consider setting a bid opening date for watermain construction for Dana Pointe residential 
subdivision. 

Set bid opening date of November 19, 2020 at 11:00am at City Hall for the watermain construction for 
Dana Pointe residential subdivision. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis 
Sears.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

5. Petitions - Communications - Citizen Concerns 
6. Officers' Reports 

Ryan Hinz reported that the food bank that has been providing food at doan may move to Tuxedo Park 
due to traffic.  They assist 200-300 persons and families two times per month.  Tom Ourada reported 
that city staff is looking into a possible memento for the Carnegie library.  BRAC has been has some 
recent successes with fundraising for the theater renovations.

7. Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:39pm.

 

 

    

Mayor

(SEAL)

    

City Clerk

I, Judi Meyer, City Clerk for the City of Crete, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the proceedings had and done by the Mayor and Council.  I hereby certify that a copy of the Open 
Meetings Act was posted in the back of the Council Chambers.  I certify that all of the subjects included in 



the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and 
available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk.  I certify that such subjects were contained in 
said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting and that at least one copy of all reproducible 
material discussed at the meeting was available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of 
the public.  I certify that the minutes were in written form and available for public inspection within ten 
working days and prior to the next convened meeting of the City Council.  I certify that all news media 
requesting notification concerning meetings of the City Council were provided with advance notification of 
the time and place of said meeting and the subjects to be discussed.

___________________________________________  

City Clerk                                                                               (S E A L) 
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Public Works Committee Meeting 
September 15, 2020 
5:00 p.m. 
Crete Public Library Community Room  
 
Roll Call:   
 
Committee Members Present: Others Present:  
Dale Strehle   Tom Ourada, City Administrator Judi Meyer, City Clerk 
Travis Sears Dave Bauer, Mayor Ryan Hinz, Council Person 
 Kyle Frans, Council Person  Kyle Manley, City Attorney 
 Jerry Wilcox, Finance Dir. Brad Bailey, Building Inspector  
 Mike Kalkwarf, IT Director Telisha Carnes, Administrative Asst. 
 Jack Oelschlager, Council Person  

 
Special Order of Business 
 

A. 2020 GAP Paving: 
Tom informed the committee that he has met with JEO to discuss the lowering of fees. After this 
discussion JEO lowered their fees approximately 22.4%. Travis made a motion to approve the 
agreement with JEO, including all five GAP Paving Project for the amount of $71,150.00. Dale seconded 
the motion. All in favor: Travis, yes; Dale, yes.  Motion passed.   
 
 
 
 
 
Officer’s Report 
 
Adjournment 
 
Meeting Adjourned at 5:12 p.m. 
 
Dale Strehle, Chairman 



CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA 
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE 

MEETING MINUTES OF OCTOBER 6, 2020 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting, the appointed method for giving notice as shown by 
the attached notice, at the following locations: 

City Hall, 243 East 13th Street  
Post Office, 1242 Linden Avenue 

City Bank and Trust, 1135 Main Avenue 
 

Advance notice of the meeting was also given to committee members. Pursuant to Section 84-
1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open 
meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska, in the back of the council chambers. Additional 
copies are available to read.  The Committee may consider items listed on the agenda in random 
order. All proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the 
public. 

   
1. Open Meeting 
Committee Chair Travis Sears called the meeting to order at 5:32pm. 
 
2. Roll Call 
Brian Carnes:    Absent    
Kyle Frans:    Present    
Travis Sears:    Present    
Present: 2, Absent: 1. 
 
Also present: City Administrator Tom Ourada, City Clerk Judi Meyer, Finance 
Director Jerry Wilcox, City Attorney Kyle Manley, Mayor Bauer, other City Council 
members, members of the public. 
 
3. Items of Business 
 
3.A. Discuss financing options for street repair/improvements. 
Table action to the October 20, 2020 Finance Committee meeting. Carried with a 
motion by Kyle Frans and a second by Travis Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye 
Aye: 2, No: 0 
 
4. Officers' Reports 
 
5. Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 5:33pm. 
 
 
Recorded by City Clerk Judi Meyer 



CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA 
CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE  

MEETING MINUTES OF OCTOBER 6, 2020 
 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting, the appointed method for giving notice as shown by 
the attached notice, at the following locations: 

City Hall, 243 East 13th Street  
Post Office, 1242 Linden Avenue 

City Bank and Trust, 1135 Main Avenue 
Advance notice of the meeting was also given to committee members. Pursuant to Section 84-
1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open 
meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska, in the back of the council chambers. All 
proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

  
1. Open Meeting 
Committee Chair Jack Oelschlager called the meeting to order at 5:33pm. 
 
2. Roll Call 
Ryan Hinz:    Present    
Jack Oelschlager:    Present    
Dale Strehle:    Present    
Present: 3.  Absent: 0. 
 
Also present:  City Administrator Tom Ourada, City Clerk Judi Meyer, Finance 
Director Jerry Wilcox, City Attorney Kyle Manley, Lt. Gary Young, Mayor Dave 
Bauer, other members of City Council, members of the public. 
 
3. Items of Business 
 
3.A. Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on entering into the 
Saline County Rural Fire Protection Contract. 
Recommend City Council approve the Saline County Rural Fire Protection contract 
for 2020-21. Carried with a motion by Ryan Hinz and a second by Dale Strehle. 
Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 3, No: 0 
 
3.B. Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on entering into the 
Nebraska State Patrol Software Sharing Agreement. 
Recommend City Council approve the Nebraska State Patrol Software Sharing 
Agreement. Carried with a motion by Ryan Hinz and a second by Dale Strehle. 
Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 3, No: 0 
 



3.C. Discuss and provider a recommendation to the City Council on entering into 
the Bridge Behavioral Health Contract to provide emergency detoxification services 
to the Police Department. 
Recommend City Council approve the Bridge Behavioral Health Contract for 
emergency detoxification services. Carried with a motion by Ryan Hinz and a 
second by Dale Strehle. 
Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 3, No: 0 
 
Lt. Young reported that PD experiences approximately 8-12 occurrences of needing 
emergency detoxification services per year. 
 
4. Officers' Reports 
 
5. Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 5:40pm. 
 
 
Recorded by City Clerk Judi Meyer 



CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA 
CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATIVE DEVELOP COMMITTEE 

MEETING MINUTES OF OCTOBER 6, 2020 
 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting, the appointed method for giving notice as shown by the 
attached notice, at the following locations: 

City Hall, 243 East 13th Street  
Post Office, 1242 Linden Avenue 

City Bank and Trust, 1135 Main Avenue 
Advance notice of the meeting was also given to committee members. Pursuant to Section 84-
1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open 
meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska, in the back of the council chambers. All 
proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

   
1. Open Meeting 
Committee Chair Ryan Hinz called the meeting to order at 5:41pm. 
 
2. Roll Call 
Kyle Frans:    Present    
Ryan Hinz:    Present    
Jack Oelschlager:    Present    
Present: 3.  Absent: 0. 
 
Also present:  City Administrator Tom Ourada, City Clerk Judi Meyer, Finance 
Director Jerry Wilcox, City Attorney Kyle Manley, other City Council Members, 
Mayor Bauer, members of the public. 
  
3. Items of Business 
 
3.A. Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on options 
regarding renewal or termination of the Keno Operator contract. 
 
Committee members requested that the City Administrator provide example RFP 
selection factors at the October 20, 2020 meeting. 
 
4. Officers' Reports 
 
5. Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 5:51pm. 
 
 
Recorded by City Clerk Judi Meyer 
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CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

MINUTES OF OCTOBER 6, 2020 
Notice of the meeting was given by posting and publishing in The Crete News, the 

appointed method for giving notice as shown by the Proof of Publication attached to the minutes. 
Advance notice of the meeting was also given to the Mayor and City Council. Pursuant to Section 
84-1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open 
Meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska in the back of the Council Chambers. Additional 
copies are available to read. The City may consider items listed on the agenda in random order. All 
proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

Those in attendance pledged allegiance to the flag. 
 

1. Open Meeting  
Mayor Bauer called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.  Mayor Bauer stated that he is 
happy to be back to holding Council meetings at the Council chambers.  Mayor 
Bauer also stated that he had been working with the City Attorney and will be 
making some minor changes to the way he conducts the meetings and remaining 
within the parameters of Roberts Rules of Order.  
 
2. Roll Call  
Brian Carnes:    Absent    
Kyle Frans:    Present    
Ryan Hinz:    Present    
Jack Oelschlager:    Present    
Travis Sears:    Present    
Dale Strehle:    Present    
Present: 5, Absent: 1. 
 
3. Consent Agenda  
Approve the Consent Agenda items. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a 
second by Travis Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
3.A. Approve Meeting Minutes  
 
3.A.1. Legislative and Economic Development Committee meeting minutes of 
September 15, 2020.  
3.A.2. Parks and Recreation Committee meeting minutes of September 15, 2020.  
3.A.3. Public Works Committee meeting minutes of September 1, 2020.  
 
 
 



2 
10/06/2020 

 

3.A.4. City Council meeting minutes of September 15, 2020.  
3.A.5. City Council Special Meeting minutes of September 28, 2020.  
3.B. Accept the City Treasurer's Report  
3.C. Approve the Payment of Claims Against the City  
 
4. Items of Business  
 
4.A. Public Hearing on Fairfield Inn's request for a Class C liquor license.  
Open Public Hearing regarding Fairfield Inn’s request for a Class C liquor license. 
Carried with a motion by Travis Sears and a second by Ryan Hinz. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
Exit Public Hearing and table Fairfield Inn's request for a Class C liquor license for 
the October 20, 2020 City Council meeting. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle 
and a second by Travis Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
The Public Hearing was opened at 6:02pm.  The Public Hearing was closed at 
6:03pm.  No public comments were received.  
 
4.B. Consider approving Fairfield Inn's request for a Class C liquor license.  
This item was acted upon in the previous agenda item.  
 
4.C. Public Hearing on Crystal's Bakery's request for a Class D liquor license.  
Open Public Hearing regarding Crystal's Bakery request for Class D liquor license. 
Carried with a motion by Travis Sears and a second by Ryan Hinz. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
Close Public Hearing. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis 
Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
The Public Hearing was opened at 6:04pm.  Attorney Shay Smith of Crete, NE 
described the type of liquor sales proposed by Crystal's Bakery.  The Public Hearing 
was closed at 6:06pm.  No public comments were received.  
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4.D. Consider approving Crystal's Bakery's request for a Class D liquor license.  
Approve Crystal's Bakery request for Class D liquor license. Carried with a motion 
by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
4.E. Consider adopting Resolution 2020-25: A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to 
sign NDOT Supplemental Program Agreement for the Tuxedo Park Bridge Project.  
Pass Resolution 2020-25 authorizing the Mayor to sign NDOT Supplemental 
Program Agreement for the Tuxedo Park Bridge Project. Carried with a motion by 
Dale Strehle and a second by Kyle Frans. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
4.F. Consider adopting Resolution 2020-26: A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to 
sign the Preliminary Engineering Services Agreement No. 2 between the City and 
Alfred Benesch & Company.  
Pass Resolution 2020-26 authorizing Mayor to sign Benesch & Co. Preliminary 
Engineering Services Agreement No. 2. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and 
a second by Travis Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
4.G. Consider approving Cather & Sons Change Order #1 for an increase of $18,319 
for adding milling and asphalt overlay on Forest Ave, approving their Final Pay 
Application for $84,225, and authorizing the signing of their Certificate of 
Substantial Completion.  
Approve Cather & Sons change order #1, final pay application for $84,225 and 
authorize signing of the Certification of Substantial Completion. Carried with a 
motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
4.H. Consider awarding the bid for the construction of the Belohlavy Addition lift 
station and force main.  
Award Belohlavy Addition lift station and force main construction project to low 
bidder Van Kirk Brothers Contracting. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a 
second by Travis Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
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4.I. Consider approving BVH Architecture's request for an increase of $9,900 in 
design fees for additional services related to a new acoustical wall around the 
Library chiller unit.  
Table BVH Architecture's request for additional services fees related to new 
acoustical wall around the Library HVAC unit for further information. Carried with 
a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Kyle Frans. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
City Council members requested the City Administrator to review this as a possible 
errors and omissions issue.  
 
4.J. Consider adopting Resolution 2020-27: A Resolution granting Saline Medical 
Plaza, LLC a special exception permit for 830 East 1st Street.  
Pass Resolution 2020-27 granting Saline Medical LLC a special exception permit for 
830 E 1st St. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
4.K. Consider adopting Resolution 2020-28: A Resolution granting Dittmer & 
Dittmer a special exception permit for 1606 West 12th Street.  
Pass Resolution 2020-28 granting Dittmer & Dittmer a special exception use permit 
for 1606 W 12th St. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Ryan 
Hinz. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
4.L. Consider granting Saline County Area Transit's request for funding allocation.  
Approve Saline County Area Transit's request for annual funding allocation. 
Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Ryan Hinz. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
4.M. Consider entering into the Nebraska State Patrol Software Sharing 
Agreement.  
Approve Nebraska State Patrol Software Sharing Agreement. Carried with a 
motion by Jack Oelschlager and a second by Kyle Frans. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
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4.N. Consider entering into the Bridge Behavioral Health Contract to provide 
emergency detoxification services to the Police Department.  
Approve Bridge Behavioral Health contract for emergency detoxification services. 
Carried with a motion by Jack Oelschlager and a second by Ryan Hinz. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
4.O. Consider entering into the Saline County Rural Fire Protection Contract.  
Approve Saline County Rural Fire Protection Contract. Carried with a motion by 
Jack Oelschlager and a second by Kyle Frans. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
4.P. Consider adopting Resolution 2020-29: A Resolution restricting parking on the 
north side of West Thirteenth Street near Quince Avenue.  
Pass Resolution 2020-29 restricting parking on the north side of West 13th St. near 
Quince Ave. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
City Administrator Tom Ourada reported that presently automobiles parked in the 
front of the repair shop are parked within both the State and City right-of-
ways.  Both Crete PD and the Building Inspector have been in prior contact with 
the owner regarding the issue.  
 
4.Q. Consider confirming the Mayor's appointment of Kathy Statsny to the 
Cemetery Board.  
Confirm Mayor's appointment of Kathy Statsny to the Cemetery Board. Carried 
with a motion by Travis Sears and a second by Kyle Frans. 
Kyle Frans: Aye, Ryan Hinz: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0 
 
5. Petitions - Communications - Citizen Concerns  
Mr. Patel, Crete resident, stated concerns with the occupancy tax related to 
hotel/motel stays of over thirty days.  This puts his business in a less competitive 
position compared to rentals by private owners, which are not paying occupancy 
tax.  The Mayor directed the matter to committee.  
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6. Officers' Reports  
Lt. Gary Young reported that the Pumpkin Festival had no concerns other than 
some minor parking issues.  HR Coordinator Shelby Brown introduced the new 
utility bookkeeper.  City Administrator Tom Ourada reported that the City is 
looking into purchasing some property from Saline County.  Mr. Ourada also 
commended the utility department staff for going above and beyond in dealing with 
the billing issues due to the new software, which were due to no fault of their 
own.  Mayor Bauer also thanked the utility office staff and noted there had been 
some recent positive social media comments.  He also stated that the Crete 
Chamber had informed him that the Pumpkin Festival recorded their largest 
attendance to date.  
 
7. Adjournment  
The meeting was adjourned at 6:56pm.  
                
 
 
        
Mayor 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
        
City Clerk 
 
 
I, Judi Meyer, City Clerk for the City of Crete, hereby certify that the foregoing is a 
true and correct copy of the proceedings had and done by the Mayor and Council. I 
hereby certify that a copy of the Open Meetings Act was posted in the back of the 
Council Chambers. I certify that all of the subjects included in the foregoing 
proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current 
and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk. I certify that such 
subjects were contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said 
meeting and that at least one copy of all reproducible material discussed at the 
meeting was available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of 
the public. I certify that the minutes were in written form and available for public 
inspection within ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of the 
City Council. I certify that all news media requesting notification concerning 
meetings of the City Council were provided with advance notification of the time 
and place of said meeting and the subjects to be discussed. 
 

   City Clerk       (S E A L) 
 



CITY COUNCIL
CLAIMS PAID

OCTOBER 6, 2020
PAGE 1

Payee Description Amount
AMERITAS ELECTIVE VISION INSURANCE $8.64
BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. CONCRETE $1,399.52
BLACK HILLS ENERGY NATURAL GAS $53.13
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY ROW LEASES $2,202.79
CDW GOVERNMENT INC. COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $59.85
CITY HALL FUND DEPARTMENT OFFICE RENT $1,225.00
CITY HEALTH FUND SELF FUNDED HEALTH INSURANCE $158.00
CITY REVENUE FUND PAPER TOWELS $20.04
CITY TAX FUND ELECTRIC SURPLUS & FRANCHISE $39,167.00
CRETE ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES $13.52
CRETE LUMBER & FARM SUPPLIES $24.18
DEPT. OF ENERGY W.A.P.A. PURCHASED POWER $25,606.21
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS OFFICE SUPPLIES $27.94
INTEGRATED SYSTEMS GROUP COMPUTER EXPENSE $26.55
L.A.R.M. PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE $112,431.19
MAX I. WALKER UNIFORM UNIFORMS $58.25
MUTUAL OF OMAHA LIFE/DISABILITY INSURANCE $249.56
NAPA AUTO PARTS SHOP SUPPLIES $21.90
ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC LOCATING SERVICE FEE $70.66
SACK LUMBER CO LUMBER $275.47
U.S. BANK EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION $212.38
UTILITY FUNDS SUBTOTAL $183,311.78
AMERITAS ELECTIVE VISION INSURANCE $51.78
BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS/MAGAZINES $1,088.35
BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. CONCRETE $1,955.16
BLACK HILLS ENERGY NATURAL GAS $650.31
CDW GOVERNMENT INC. LCD MONITOR $411.26
CENGAGE LEARING INC BOOKS/MAGAZINES $76.24
CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT BOOKS/MAGAZINES $354.12
CITY HALL FUND DEPARTMENT OFFICE RENT $375.00
CITY HEALTH FUND SELF FUNDED HEALTH INSURANCE $208.00
CITY TAX FUND LIBRARY BOND PAYMENTS $21,000.00
CRETE ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES $45.47
C.A.M.C. ALS PARAMEDIC FEES $2,927.89
CRETE FOODMART PROGRAM EXPENSE $7.95
CRETE PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINES & FEES COLLECTED $9,729.50
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS OFFICE SUPPLIES $140.07
EGAN SUPPLY CO. JANITORIAL SUPPLIES $316.08
FIRST WIRELESS EQUIPMENT REPAIR $2,276.46
INTEGRATED SYSTEMS GROUP COMPUTER EXPENSE $131.60
iPROMOTEu BADGE STICKERS $409.00
L.A.R.M. PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE $181,568.81
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT REPAIR $1,266.74
MANHATTAN LIFE ASSURANCE CO ELECTIVE COVERAGE $7.21
MATHESON TRI-GAS INC OXYGEN $159.75
MICHAEL TODD & CO. INC. SUPPLIES $1,213.00
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Payee Description Amount
MUTUAL OF OMAHA LIFE/DISABILITY INSURANCE $543.09
QUADIENT LEASING USA INC POSTAGE $758.76
SACK LUMBER CO SUPPLIES $49.00
SALINE COUNTY AGING SERVICES SR CITIZENS PROGRAM $7,803.00
SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY LLC EQUIPMENT  $15,286.00
SEWARD COUNTY INDEPENDENT PUBLICATIONS $10.23
STEVENSON, JOY REIMBURSEMENTS $98.33
SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON BOOKS/MAGAZINES $1,595.72
TREASURY MANAGEMENT LB910 ANIMAL LICENSE FEES $339.50
U.S. BANK SUPPLIES $1,001.13
VERIZON WIRELESS WIRELESS PHONES $18.02
WINDSTREAM PHONE LINES $554.26
TAX FUNDS SUBTOTAL $254,426.79

ALL FUNDS TOTAL $437,738.57



GROSS SALES

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP
Gross Sales 2020 $82,114.30 $84,347.94 $112,176.69 $100,852.12 $81,801.89 $107,413.97 $13,996.50 $0.00 $82,777.35 $136,862.14 $127,740.86 $141,032.24
Gross Sales 2019 $59,991.95 $61,227.28 $97,417.83 $94,018.74 $86,348.05 $97,838.40 $65,777.09 $70,189.21 $59,030.14 $65,098.75 $76,753.34 $80,089.25
Gross Sales 2018 $31,226.24 $44,714.38 $43,562.15 $49,418.69 $43,895.80 $68,412.12 $66,012.04 $76,924.49 $59,273.32 $60,046.47 $110,715.19 $72,048.19
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OUTLET COMMISSIONS

OCT 19 NOV 19 DEC 19 JAN 20 FEB 20 MAR 20 APR 20 MAY 20 JUN 20 JUL 20 AUG 20 SEP 20
My Bar Commissions $2,461.40 $2,382.35 $3,678.36 $2,808.42 $2,382.36 $4,981.85 $979.76 $0.00 $3,275.85 $4,209.56 $3,876.22 $4,938.83
Eagles Commissions $3,286.60 $3,522.01 $4,174.01 $4,251.22 $3,343.78 $2,537.13 $0.00 $0.00 $2,518.56 $5,370.79 $5,065.64 $4,933.43
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COMMUNITY BETTERMENT

OCT 19 NOV 19 DEC 19 JAN 20 FEB 20 MAR 20 APR 20 MAY 20 JUN 20 JUL 20 AUG 20 SEP 20
Total City Funds 2020 $11,237.38 $9,134.08 -$2,014.43 $2,467.68 $3,979.20 $7,427.53 $1,910.88 $0.00 $546.94 -$25,237.49 -$890.94 -$1,914.09
Total City Funds 2019 $5,730.09 $8,304.33 $10,162.96 $16,570.83 $3,767.88 $9,380.63 $5,450.19 -$1,225.00 $6,834.28 $10,900.84 $1,086.03 -$2,862.16
Total City Funds 2018 $389.22 $2,384.90 $1,372.93 $7,221.83 $7,751.03 $6,399.65 $7,570.17 $2,790.58 $10,124.41 $8,122.03 -$5,487.61 $8,909.78
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fy 2020 7/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
83.33% Fund Balance Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

001-1000 Electric Fund $3,018,166.98 -$10,640,161.00 -$9,870,669.90 93% $10,849,050.00 $8,606,817.51 79%
001-1005 Consumer Deposit $126,660.68
001-1006 Consumer Deposit CDs $348,000.00
001-1009 Pinnacle ACH $5,310.58
001-1015 Electric CDs $3,361,001.33
002-1000 Water Fund -$169,632.21 -$883,780.00 -$764,554.57 87% $1,074,160.00 $848,814.03 79%
002-1015 Water CDs $400,000.00
003-1000 Sewer Fund $1,904,483.85
003-1002 Sewer USDA Equipment $82,151.62
003-1003 Sewer USDA Reserve $226,094.87 -$1,622,600.00 -$1,446,820.22 89% $2,100,600.00 $1,833,363.18 87%

AIRPORT 050-1010 Airport Purposes $174,890.85 -$300,000.00 -$265,983.02 89% $300,000.00 $174,931.21 58%
101-1000 General Fund $82,979.12 -$3,660,700.00 -$2,879,606.85 79% $3,660,700.00 $3,036,509.00 83%
101-1042 Brick Fund $622.78
102-1015 City Sales Tax $110,430.90 -$884,000.00 -$692,822.89 78% $884,000.00 $688,962.32 78%
103-1000 Keno Fund $101,575.67 -$60,000.00 -$49,412.26 82% $60,000.00 $20,648.00 34%
103-1007 Keno Prize Reserve $93,961.66
103-1015 Keno Savings $43,170.87
135-1000 Firemen's Agency $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 0%
150-1000 General Obligation Bonds $174,568.08 -$495,300.00 -$419,610.78 85% $557,000.00 $610,588.00 110%
150-1015 LB357 Bond Reserve UBT $56,419.26
171-1000 Insurance Contingency $107,138.41 $0.00 -$356.56 0% $110,000.00 $0.00 0%
173-1000 Capital Reserve Checking $515,544.60 -$63,000.00 -$52,575.12 83% $16,000.00 -$297,183.14 -1857%
173-1043 Capital Reserve Savings $252,601.65
201-1000 Police Department $132,345.28 -$1,669,860.00 -$1,390,896.87 83% $1,669,860.00 $1,293,791.44 77%
202-1000 Communications Center $105,067.76 -$306,900.00 -$253,363.00 83% $306,900.00 $279,951.97 91%
203-1000 Community Service $56,166.73 -$68,850.00 -$57,592.24 84% $68,850.00 $49,158.85 71%
204-1000 Stop Fund $1,960.28 -$200.00 -$25.00 13% $200.00 $0.00 0%
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fy 2020 7/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
83.33% Fund Balance Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

301-1000 Fire Dept. Maintenance $19,306.51 -$130,200.00 -$98,218.99 75% $130,200.00 $109,544.98 84%
302-1000 Rescue $3,639.37 -$375,000.00 -$299,905.85 80% $385,500.00 $340,891.20 88%
303-1000 Fire Equipment -$14,052.21 -$89,600.00 -$22,177.50 25% $59,600.00 $7,033.45 12%
304-1000 Fire Equipment No. 2 $28,145.97 -$321,000.00 -$80,149.63 25% $515,000.00 $245,034.36 48%
304-1043 Fire Equipment II Saviings $152,488.71
304-1015 Fire Equipment II CDs $102,669.84

STREETS 401-1000 Street & Grade $894,006.36 -$905,350.00 -$806,232.11 89% $936,350.00 $794,528.65 85%
501-1000 City Hall $59,271.04 -$45,950.00 -$38,340.00 83% $45,950.00 $41,085.48 89%
502-1000 Community Center $57,087.65 -$14,550.00 -$11,586.00 80% $14,550.00 $4,462.77 31%
503-1000 Community Room/Shelter -$1,010.56 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $415,558.70 0%
511-1000 Transfer Station $94,374.14 -$35,000.00 -$38,722.54 111% $35,000.00 $23,652.89 68%
512-1000 Landfill Reserve $240,164.57 -$11,000.00 -$6,420.00 58% $0.00 $0.00 0%
521-1000 Parks Maintenance $30,910.36 -$278,640.00 -$228,653.99 82% $278,640.00 $225,561.70 81%
522-1000 Swimming Pool Maintenanc $121,112.93 -$48,000.00 -$40,000.00 83% $48,000.00 $37,240.88 78%
531-1000 Capitol Outlay $153,196.01 -$173,315.00 -$156,692.41 90% $110,415.00 $190,189.06 172%
531-1015 Capitol Outlay CDs $90,000.00
532-1000 Capitol Improvements -$458,188.10 -$1,700,500.00 -$1,670,947.61 98% $4,000,000.00 $3,269,416.50 82%
532-1043 Capitol Improvements BANs $93,153.77
551-1000 FEMA Disaster -$1,079.40 -$20,000.00 -$3,293.40 16% $16,700.00 $1,079.40 6%
601-1000 Cemetery Maintenance $58,862.56 -$79,780.00 -$74,838.59 94% $79,780.00 $55,392.10 69%
601-1010 Kuncl Memorial Fund $4,934.06
601-1014 Maintenance Perpetual CD $20,000.00
601-1015 Maintenance CDs $12,000.00
602-1000 Cemetery Perpetual Care $10,596.02 -$900.00 -$2,066.55 230% $900.00 $566.08 63%
602-1010 Moser/Chrastil Memorial Fun $1,137.89
602-1015 Perpetual Care CDs $107,000.00

C
EM

ET
ER

Y
FI

R
E 

&
 R

ES
C

U
E

PU
B

LI
C

 W
O

R
K

S



City of Crete
Treasurer's Report

Page 3

fy 2020 7/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
83.33% Fund Balance Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

701-1000 Library Operations $220,998.02 -$505,475.00 -$416,939.59 82% $505,475.00 $407,499.30 81%

702-1000 Library Reserve $9,408.36 -$17,775.00 -$36,655.99 206% $252,775.00 $642,425.52 254%

702-1015 Library Reserve CDs $121,000.00

721-1000 Recreation Programs $203,040.65 -$60,500.00 -$32,407.69 54% $85,860.00 $35,944.58 42%

722-1000 Swimming Pool Programs $9,652.89 -$105,350.00 -$45,325.29 43% $105,350.00 $26,851.10 25%
801-1000 Economic Development $164,294.26 -$415,000.00 -$391,868.94 94% $1,395,000.00 $64,275.90 5%
801-1014 ED Loan Guarantee Fund $332,878.86
801-1043 LB840 Savings $802,586.90
802-1000 Tax Increment Financing $121,866.98 -$20,000.00 -$132,948.45 665% $10,000.00 $2,295.00 23%
810-1000 CCCFF Theater -$57,047.06 -$312,500.00 -$1,657.00 1% $282,500.00 $29,413.87 10%
851-1000 CDBG Housing -$2,758.27 $0.00 -$11.76 0% $0.00 $5,011.20 0%
851-1043 Housing Savings $37,525.63
852-1000 CDBG DTR $1,630.59 -$550,000.00 -$147,962.25 27% $470,000.00 $66,770.69 14%
853-1000 CDBG Streets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 0%
951-1000 Payroll $57,589.24
952-1010 Health Insurance $35,245.42 -$17,000.00 -$38,720.56 228% $17,000.00 $10,354.57 61%
953-1010 Cafeteria Fund $1,524.77

          Totals $15,250,851.33 -$26,887,736.00 -$22,967,031.97 85% $31,437,865.00 $24,198,432.30 77%
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fy 2020 7/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
83.33% Fund Balance Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Revenue Funds $9,302,237.70 -$13,146,541.00 -$12,082,044.69 92% $14,023,810.00 $11,288,994.72 80%
General Funds $1,539,018.00 -$5,163,000.00 -$4,094,384.46 79% $5,287,700.00 $4,059,524.18 77%

Police Department $295,540.05 -$2,045,810.00 -$1,701,877.11 54% $2,045,810.00 $1,622,902.26 42%
Fire & Rescue Department $292,198.19 -$915,800.00 -$500,451.97 55% $1,090,300.00 $702,503.99 64%

Street Fund $894,006.36 -$905,350.00 -$806,232.11 89% $936,350.00 $794,528.65 85%
Public Works $478,992.41 -$2,326,955.00 -$2,194,655.95 94% $4,549,255.00 $4,208,247.38 93%

Cemetery $214,530.53 -$80,680.00 -$76,905.14 95% $80,680.00 $55,958.18 69%
Culture & Recreation $564,099.92 -$689,100.00 -$531,328.56 77% $949,460.00 $1,112,720.50 117%

Community Development $1,400,977.89 -$1,297,500.00 -$674,448.40 52% $2,157,500.00 $167,766.66 8%
Airport $174,890.85 -$300,000.00 -$265,983.02 89% $300,000.00 $174,931.21 58%

Miscellaneous $94,359.43 -$17,000.00 -$38,720.56 228% $17,000.00 $10,354.57 61%
Total All Funds $15,250,851.33 -$26,887,736.00 -$22,967,031.97 85% $31,437,865.00 $24,198,432.30 77%

DEBT Principal Interest Total Annual
General Obligation $1,141,000.00 $88,098.75 $1,229,098.75 $255,000.00

Other  Tax Funds $6,645,000.00 $2,137,623.88 $8,782,623.88 $241,000.00
Revenue Funds $11,720,249.25 $1,890,284.25 $13,610,533.50 $223,500.00

Total $19,506,249.25 $4,116,006.88 $23,622,256.13 $719,500.00



83.33% 7/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
201-1000 Police Department $132,345 ($1,669,860) ($1,390,897) 83.29% $1,669,860 $1,293,791 77.48%
202-1000Communications Center $105,068 ($306,900) ($253,363) 82.56% $306,900 $279,952 91.22%
203-1000 Community Service $56,167 ($68,850) ($57,592) 83.65% $68,850 $49,159 71.40%
204-1000 Stop Fund $1,960 ($200) ($25) 12.50% $200 $0 0.00%

Totals $295,540 ($2,045,810) ($1,701,877) 83.19% $2,045,810 $1,622,902 79.33%

Cash Receipts Warrants Balance
531-6412 911 - Capital Outlay ($23,658) $0 $0 ($23,658)
531-6420Police - Capital Outlay 30 $127,804 $92,997 $121,481 $99,321

Police Reserve $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000
Total Others $204,146 $92,997 $121,481 $175,663

Grand Total $471,203



83.33% 7/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
301-1000 Fire Dept. Maintenance 19,307 (130,200) (98,219) 75.44% 130,200 109,545 84.14%
302-1000 Rescue 3,639 (375,000) (299,906) 79.97% 385,500 340,891 88.43%
303-1000 Fire Equipment (14,052) (89,600) (22,178) 24.75% 59,600 7,033 11.80%
304-1000 Fire Equipment No. 2 28,146 (321,000) (80,150) 24.97% 515,000 245,034 47.58%
304-1043Fire Equipment II Saviings 152,489
304-1015 Fire Equipment II CDs 102,670

Totals $292,198 ($915,800) ($500,452) 54.65% $575,300 $457,470 79.52%



83.33% 7/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
501-1000 City Hall $59,271 ($45,950) ($38,340) 83.44% $45,950 $41,085 89.41%
502-1000 Community Center $57,088 ($14,550) ($11,586) 79.63% $14,550 $4,463 30.67%
503-1000 Community Room/Shelter ($1,011) $0 $0 0.00% $0 $415,559 0.00%
511-1000 Transfer Station $94,374 ($35,000) ($38,723) 110.64% $35,000 $23,653 67.58%
512-1000 Landfill Reserve $240,165 ($11,000) ($6,420) 58.36% $0 $0 0.00%
521-1000 Parks Maintenance $30,910 ($278,640) ($228,654) 82.06% $278,640 $225,562 80.95%
522-1000 Swimming Pool Maintenance $121,113 ($48,000) ($40,000) 83.33% $48,000 $37,241 77.59%
532-1000 Capitol Improvements ($458,188) ($1,700,500) ($1,670,948) 98.26% $4,000,000 $3,269,417 81.74%
532-1043 Capitol Improvements BANs $93,154
551-1000 FEMA Disaster ($1,079) ($20,000) ($3,293) 16.47% $16,700 $1,079 6.46%

Totals $235,796 ($2,153,640) ($2,037,964) 94.63% $4,438,840 $4,018,058 90.52%

Cash Receipts Warrants Balance
531-6435 Street - Capital Outlay $147,662 $45,000 $55,300 $137,362
531-6460 Swimming Pool - Capital Outlay $4,201 $0 $0 $4,201
531-6461 Parks - Capital Outlay $3,962 $16,670 $3,469 $17,163
531-6464 Veterens Memorial City Park $3,518 $2,025 $1,074 $4,469
531-6476 Wanek Building - Capital Outlay ($8,295) $0 $0 ($8,295)
531-6482 City Hall - Capital Outlay $7,031 $0 $4,810 $2,221
531-9915 Computer Network $6,066 $0 $4,055 $2,011

Parks - Capital Reserve $25,754 $0 $0 $25,754
Swimming Pool - Capital Reserve $18,004 $0 $0 $18,004

173-4067 Streets - Capital Reserve $217,156 $45,000 $104,265 $157,891
1st Street Civic Center - Capital Reserv $5,000 $414,548 $0 $419,548

Downtown Remediation - Capital Reserv $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000
Totals $480,059 $523,243 $172,973 $830,329

Grand Total $1,066,125



83.33% 7/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
601-1000 Cemetery Maintenance $58,863 ($79,780) ($74,839) 93.81% $79,780 $55,392 69.43%
601-1010 Kuncl Memorial Fund $4,934
601-1014 Maintenance Perpetual CD $20,000
601-1015 Maintenance CDs $12,000
602-1000 Cemetery Perpetual Care $10,596 ($900) ($2,067) 229.62% $900 $566 62.90%
602-1010 Moser/Chrastil Memorial Fund $1,138
602-1015 Perpetual Care CDs $107,000

Totals $95,797 ($79,780) ($74,839) 93.81% $79,780 $55,392 69.43%

Cash Receipts Warrants Balance
531-1015 Capitol Outlay CDs $90,000 $90,000
531-6455Cemetery - Capital Outlay Special Project ($89,890) $0 $0 ($89,890)
531-6455 Cemetery - Capital Outlay Equipment $3,368 $0 $0 $3,368

Total Others $3,478 $0 $3,478 $3,478

Grand Total $99,275



83.33% 7/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
701-1000 Library Operations $220,998 ($505,475) ($416,940) 82.48% $505,475 $407,499 80.62%
702-1000 Library Reserve $9,408 ($17,775) ($36,656) 206.22% $252,775 $642,426 254.15%
702-1015 Library Reserve CDs $121,000
721-1000 Recreation Programs $203,041 ($60,500) ($32,408) 53.57% $85,860 $35,945 41.86%
722-1000 Swimming Pool Programs $9,653 ($105,350) ($45,325) 43.02% $105,350 $26,851 25.49%

Totals $564,100 ($689,100) ($486,003) 70.53% $844,110 $1,085,869 128.64%

Cash Receipts Warrants Balance
6465 Recreations - Capital Outlay $254 $0 $0 $254
6475 Library - Capital Outlay ($589) $0 $0 ($589)

Totals ($335) $0 $0 ($335)

Grand Total $563,765



TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL OUTLAY ACCOUNT 9/30/2019 Year-to-date Invested Total

Fund Beginning Bal Receipts Warrants Ending Bal Funds  Balance
4032 6412 911 - Capital Outlay (23,658) (23,658) 0 (23,658)
4041 6415 General Fund - Capital Outlay 20 5,259 5,259 0 5,259
4034 6420 Police - Capital Outlay 30 127,804 92,997 121,481 99,321 0 99,321
4035 6435 Street - Capital Outlay 147,662 45,000 55,300 137,362 0 137,362
4861 6439 Landfill - Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0
4036 6455 Cemetery - Capital Outlay Special Projec (89,890) (89,890) 0 (89,890)
4036 6455 Cemetery - Capital Outlay Equipment 3,368 3,368 0 3,368
4066 6460 Swimming Pool - Capital Outlay 4,201 4,201 0 4,201
4065 6461 Parks - Capital Outlay 3,962 16,670 3,469 17,163 0 17,163
4039 6465 Recreations - Capital Outlay 254 254 0 254
4080 6473 1st Street Civic Center - Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0
4038 6475 Library - Capital Outlay (589) (589) 0 (589)
4076 6476 Wanek Building - Capital Outlay (8,295) (8,295) 0 (8,295)
4063 6482 City Hall - Capital Outlay 7,031 4,810 2,221 0 2,221
4162 6902 Public School Security Grant 0 0 0 0
4964 6464 Veterens Memorial City Park 3,518 2,025 1,074 4,469 0 4,469
4290 Computer Network 6,066 4,055 2,011 0 2,011
4070 Interest 0 0 0 0

          Totals 186,693 156,692 190,189 153,196 0 153,196

153,196



TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AC 9/30/2019 Year-to-date Invested Total

WO# Fund Beginning Bal Receipts Warrants Ending Bal Funds  Balance
3252 Loan Payment to Electric (29,779) 37,920 92,594 (84,453) 0 (84,453)

Interest 0 6,084 6,084 0 6,084
FFPP 286,023 286,023 0 286,023

6387 Swimming Pool 0 0 0 0
13-1 6381 Gap Paving Project 2013 0 0 0 0
16-2 6381 Gap Paving Project 2016 A-D 0 0 0 0
18-1 6381 Main Street Foundation 5,500 20,180 (14,680) 0 (14,680)
18-2 6381 Street Improvements 2017-1-3 (219,990) 138,754 3,694 (84,930) 0 (84,930)
18-3 6381 Street Improvements Library 366,792 196,556 170,236 0 170,236
20-1 6381 Streeet Improvments 2020-1 0 7,089 (7,089) 0 (7,089)
22-1 6381 Street Improvements 22nd St 0 9,550 (9,550) 0 (9,550)
16-1 6385 High School to Walmart Trail 0 0 0 0
L-1 6482 City Buildings (Library new) 1,208,332 1,480,000 3,032,235 (343,903) 0 (343,903)
L-2 6482 City Buildings (Hospital demo) (233,684) (233,684) 0 (233,684)

TP-1 6482 Tuxedo Park Restrooms (12,025) (12,025) 0 (12,025)
BR-1 6487 West 13th Street Bridge (9,952) (9,952) 0 (9,952)
BR-2 6487 Tuxedo Park Bridge (35,189) 8,189 112 (27,111) 0 (27,111)

          Totals 1,326,028 1,670,948 3,362,009 (365,034) 0 (365,034)

(365,034)

(1)



TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT 9/30/2019 Year-to-date Invested Total

Fund Beginning Bal Receipts Warrants Ending Bal Funds  Balance
General 0 0 0

4012 LB 357 Bond Fund 0 0 0
4883 Police - COPS Grant 357 7,500 13,100 (5,243) (5,243)
4069 Police Reserve 100,000 100,000 100,000
4063 City Hall - Capital Reserve 0 0 0 0
4067 Streets - Capital Reserve 217,156 45,000 104,265 157,891 0 157,891
4023 Library - Capital Reserve 0 0 0

Cemetery 0 0 0
4065 Parks - Capital Reserve 25,754 25,754 0 25,754

Recreation 0 0 0
4066 Swimming Pool - Capital Reserve 18,004 18,004 0 18,004

Pool Operations 0 0 0
4048 Community Center - Capital Reserve 0 0 0
4080 1st Street Civic Center - Capital Reserve 5,000 414,548 419,548 0 419,548
4068 Downtown Remediation - Capital Reserv 50,000 50,000 0 50,000
4070 Interest 2,117 75 2,192 0 2,192

          Totals 418,388 467,123 117,365 768,146 0 768,146

768,146

0



City of Crete Long Term Debt

Term Initial Current Current Total Annual Payment
Principal Principal Interest Payments Source

Lease Purchase (Electric Transmissi  2026 $1,230,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $104,107.50 $1,104,107.50 $140,000.00 Electric rates
USDA Loans (Sewer Treatment Plan 2037 $11,726,000.00 $10,720,249.25 $1,786,176.75 $12,506,426.00 $695,000.00 Sewer rates
2019 Highway Allocation Bonds 2034 $995,000.00 $995,000.00 $258,181.88 $1,253,181.88 $83,500.00 Highway allocations
2017 LB357 Bonds (Library) 2042 $4,335,000.00 $4,030,000.00 $1,666,063.76 $5,696,063.76 $248,000.00 LB357 Sales tax
2018 BAN (13th Street Bridge) 2021 $415,000.00 $415,000.00 $17,015.24 $432,015.24 $8,500.00 LB357 Sales tax
2018 GO VP (Street BANs 14-15) 2032 $870,000.00 $815,000.00 $175,308.75 $990,308.75 $72,000.00 LB357 Sales tax
Lease Purchase (Swimming Pool) 2021 $1,357,000.00 $390,000.00 $21,054.25 $411,054.25 $157,500.00 LB840 Sales tax
2017 Airport Bonds (Hangar B) 2022 $111,000.00 $71,000.00 $3,493.75 $74,493.75 $25,000.00 Property tax Outside lid
2014 GO VP (01, 04, 09 Refunding) 2025 $2,250,000.00 $1,070,000.00 $84,605.00 $1,154,605.00 $230,000.00 Property tax Outside lid

TOTALS Revenue $12,956,000.00 $11,720,249.25 $1,890,284.25 $13,610,533.50 $835,000.00
TOTALS Other Tax $2,352,000.00 $1,385,000.00 $279,236.13 $1,664,236.13 $241,000.00
TOTALS LB357 $5,620,000.00 $5,260,000.00 $1,858,387.75 $7,118,387.75 $328,500.00
TOTALS Property Tax $2,361,000.00 $1,141,000.00 $88,098.75 $1,229,098.75 $255,000.00 $0.090330 Levy

*Swimming Pool paid 2/15/2010
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fy 2020 8/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
91.67% Fund Balance Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

001-1000 Electric Fund $3,271,014.47 -$10,640,161.00 -$10,934,852.43 103% $10,849,050.00 $9,487,142.22 87%
001-1005 Consumer Deposit $127,494.19
001-1006 Consumer Deposit CDs $348,000.00
001-1009 Pinnacle ACH $1,811.75
001-1015 Electric CDs $3,361,001.33
002-1000 Water Fund -$170,735.86 -$883,780.00 -$771,897.77 87% $1,074,160.00 $925,398.47 86%
002-1015 Water CDs $400,000.00
003-1000 Sewer Fund $1,947,442.49
003-1002 Sewer USDA Equipment $82,161.44
003-1003 Sewer USDA Reserve $226,124.32 -$1,622,600.00 -$1,611,863.64 99% $2,100,600.00 $1,934,437.10 92%

AIRPORT 050-1010 Airport Purposes $157,067.53 -$300,000.00 -$282,430.79 94% $300,000.00 $209,202.30 70%
101-1000 General Fund -$31,230.29 -$3,660,700.00 -$3,028,369.03 83% $3,660,700.00 $3,318,298.41 91%
101-1042 Brick Fund $622.79
102-1015 City Sales Tax $110,432.08 -$884,000.00 -$866,471.03 98% $884,000.00 $862,609.28 98%
103-1000 Keno Fund $108,521.41 -$60,000.00 -$56,358.37 94% $60,000.00 $20,648.00 34%
103-1007 Keno Prize Reserve $93,961.66
103-1015 Keno Savings $43,171.24
135-1000 Firemen's Agency $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 0%
150-1000 General Obligation Bonds $208,138.49 -$495,300.00 -$457,434.94 92% $557,000.00 $614,841.75 110%
150-1015 LB357 Bond Reserve UBT $56,419.26
171-1000 Insurance Contingency $107,138.41 $0.00 -$356.56 0% $110,000.00 $0.00 0%
173-1000 Capital Reserve Checking $519,484.60 -$63,000.00 -$57,827.70 92% $16,000.00 -$295,873.14 -1849%
173-1043 Capital Reserve Savings $252,604.23
201-1000 Police Department $201,673.73 -$1,669,860.00 -$1,542,562.05 92% $1,669,860.00 $1,390,454.54 83%
202-1000 Communications Center $129,914.79 -$306,900.00 -$279,911.00 91% $306,900.00 $281,652.94 92%
203-1000 Community Service $57,204.89 -$68,850.00 -$62,951.74 91% $68,850.00 $53,502.93 78%
204-1000 Stop Fund $1,960.28 -$200.00 -$25.00 13% $200.00 $0.00 0%
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fy 2020 8/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
91.67% Fund Balance Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

301-1000 Fire Dept. Maintenance $25,548.44 -$130,200.00 -$106,401.99 82% $130,200.00 $111,486.05 86%
302-1000 Rescue -$9,484.88 -$375,000.00 -$312,825.37 83% $385,500.00 $366,579.70 95%
303-1000 Fire Equipment -$12,802.21 -$89,600.00 -$23,427.50 26% $59,600.00 $7,033.45 12%
304-1000 Fire Equipment No. 2 $33,912.97 -$321,000.00 -$85,117.49 27% $515,000.00 $245,034.36 48%
304-1043 Fire Equipment II Saviings $152,489.57
304-1015 Fire Equipment II CDs $102,669.84

STREETS 401-1000 Street & Grade $881,777.00 -$905,350.00 -$868,684.36 96% $936,350.00 $868,166.41 93%
501-1000 City Hall $59,128.16 -$45,950.00 -$40,669.00 89% $45,950.00 $43,557.00 95%
502-1000 Community Center $57,849.06 -$14,550.00 -$12,465.00 86% $14,550.00 $4,580.36 31%
503-1000 Community Room/Shelter -$1,010.56 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $415,558.70 0%
511-1000 Transfer Station $95,530.77 -$35,000.00 -$42,159.66 120% $35,000.00 $25,862.13 74%
512-1000 Landfill Reserve $240,806.57 -$11,000.00 -$7,062.00 64% $0.00 $0.00 0%
521-1000 Parks Maintenance $37,769.00 -$278,640.00 -$251,504.99 90% $278,640.00 $241,066.34 87%
522-1000 Swimming Pool Maintenanc $124,026.51 -$48,000.00 -$44,000.00 92% $48,000.00 $38,327.30 80%
531-1000 Capitol Outlay $168,113.03 -$173,315.00 -$171,894.41 99% $110,415.00 $190,474.04 173%
531-1015 Capitol Outlay CDs $90,000.00
532-1000 Capitol Improvements -$185,878.91 -$1,700,500.00 -$1,674,759.39 98% $4,000,000.00 $3,000,899.31 75%
532-1043 Capitol Improvements BANs $93,173.55
551-1000 FEMA Disaster -$1,079.40 -$20,000.00 -$3,293.40 16% $16,700.00 $1,079.40 6%
601-1000 Cemetery Maintenance $60,545.10 -$79,780.00 -$82,416.59 103% $79,780.00 $61,034.69 77%
601-1010 Kuncl Memorial Fund $4,934.06
601-1014 Maintenance Perpetual CD $20,000.00
601-1015 Maintenance CDs $12,000.00
602-1000 Cemetery Perpetual Care $10,948.96 -$900.00 -$2,419.49 269% $900.00 $566.08 63%
602-1010 Moser/Chrastil Memorial Fun $1,137.89
602-1015 Perpetual Care CDs $107,000.00
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fy 2020 8/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
91.67% Fund Balance Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

701-1000 Library Operations $218,526.43 -$505,475.00 -$458,396.52 91% $505,475.00 $450,223.39 89%

702-1000 Library Reserve -$219,824.46 -$17,775.00 -$102,841.23 579% $252,775.00 $937,843.58 371%

702-1014 Library Reserve CDs $115,000.00

702-1015 Library Reserve CDs $121,000.00

721-1000 Recreation Programs $202,143.22 -$60,500.00 -$38,793.69 64% $85,860.00 $42,940.34 50%

722-1000 Swimming Pool Programs $12,298.44 -$105,350.00 -$49,858.29 47% $105,350.00 $28,717.86 27%
801-1000 Economic Development $11,179.38 -$415,000.00 -$435,455.51 105% $1,395,000.00 $217,824.90 16%
801-1014 ED Loan Guarantee Fund $337,179.45
801-1043 LB840 Savings $841,438.76
802-1000 Tax Increment Financing $118,471.80 -$20,000.00 -$134,900.76 675% $10,000.00 $7,642.49 76%
810-1000 CCCFF Theater -$57,069.76 -$312,500.00 -$1,657.00 1% $282,500.00 $29,436.57 10%
851-1000 CDBG Housing -$2,758.27 $0.00 -$12.08 0% $0.00 $5,011.20 0%
851-1043 Housing Savings $37,525.95
852-1000 CDBG DTR $1,630.59 -$550,000.00 -$147,962.25 27% $470,000.00 $66,770.69 14%
853-1000 CDBG Streets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 0%
951-1000 Payroll $57,589.66
952-1010 Health Insurance $34,511.18 -$17,000.00 -$38,723.52 228% $17,000.00 $11,091.77 65%
953-1010 Cafeteria Fund $1,884.28

          Totals $15,611,235.40 -$26,887,736.00 -$25,091,013.54 93% $31,437,865.00 $26,221,122.91 83%
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fy 2020 8/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
91.67% Fund Balance Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Revenue Funds $9,594,314.13 -$13,146,541.00 -$13,318,613.84 101% $14,023,810.00 $12,346,977.79 88%
General Funds $1,469,268.88 -$5,163,000.00 -$4,466,817.63 87% $5,287,700.00 $4,520,524.30 85%

Police Department $390,753.69 -$2,045,810.00 -$1,885,449.79 64% $2,045,810.00 $1,725,610.41 50%
Fire & Rescue Department $292,333.73 -$915,800.00 -$527,772.35 58% $1,090,300.00 $730,133.56 67%

Street Fund $881,777.00 -$905,350.00 -$868,684.36 96% $936,350.00 $868,166.41 93%
Public Works $778,427.78 -$2,326,955.00 -$2,247,807.85 97% $4,549,255.00 $3,961,404.58 87%

Cemetery $216,566.01 -$80,680.00 -$84,836.08 105% $80,680.00 $61,600.77 76%
Culture & Recreation $449,143.63 -$689,100.00 -$649,889.73 94% $949,460.00 $1,459,725.17 154%

Community Development $1,287,597.90 -$1,297,500.00 -$719,987.60 55% $2,157,500.00 $326,685.85 15%
Airport $157,067.53 -$300,000.00 -$282,430.79 94% $300,000.00 $209,202.30 70%

Miscellaneous $93,985.12 -$17,000.00 -$38,723.52 228% $17,000.00 $11,091.77 65%
Total All Funds $15,611,235.40 -$26,887,736.00 -$25,091,013.54 93% $31,437,865.00 $26,221,122.91 83%

DEBT Principal Interest Total Annual
General Obligation $1,141,000.00 $88,098.75 $1,229,098.75 $255,000.00

Other  Tax Funds $6,645,000.00 $2,137,623.88 $8,782,623.88 $241,000.00
Revenue Funds $11,720,249.25 $1,890,284.25 $13,610,533.50 $223,500.00

Total $19,506,249.25 $4,116,006.88 $23,622,256.13 $719,500.00



91.67% 8/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
201-1000 Police Department $201,674 ($1,669,860) ($1,542,562) 92.38% $1,669,860 $1,390,455 83.27%
202-1000Communications Center $129,915 ($306,900) ($279,911) 91.21% $306,900 $281,653 91.77%
203-1000 Community Service $57,205 ($68,850) ($62,952) 91.43% $68,850 $53,503 77.71%
204-1000 Stop Fund $1,960 ($200) ($25) 12.50% $200 $0 0.00%

Totals $390,754 ($2,045,810) ($1,885,450) 92.16% $2,045,810 $1,725,610 84.35%

Cash Receipts Warrants Balance
531-6412 911 - Capital Outlay ($23,658) $0 $0 ($23,658)
531-6420Police - Capital Outlay 30 $127,804 $102,032 $121,766 $108,071

Police Reserve $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000
Total Others $204,146 $102,032 $121,766 $184,413

Grand Total $575,167



91.67% 8/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
301-1000 Fire Dept. Maintenance 25,548 (130,200) (106,402) 81.72% 130,200 111,486 85.63%
302-1000 Rescue (9,485) (375,000) (312,825) 83.42% 385,500 366,580 95.09%
303-1000 Fire Equipment (12,802) (89,600) (23,428) 26.15% 59,600 7,033 11.80%
304-1000 Fire Equipment No. 2 33,913 (321,000) (85,117) 26.52% 515,000 245,034 47.58%
304-1043Fire Equipment II Saviings 152,490
304-1015 Fire Equipment II CDs 102,670

Totals $292,334 ($915,800) ($527,772) 57.63% $575,300 $485,099 84.32%



91.67% 8/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
501-1000 City Hall $59,128 ($45,950) ($40,669) 88.51% $45,950 $43,557 94.79%
502-1000 Community Center $57,849 ($14,550) ($12,465) 85.67% $14,550 $4,580 31.48%
503-1000 Community Room/Shelter ($1,011) $0 $0 0.00% $0 $415,559 0.00%
511-1000 Transfer Station $95,531 ($35,000) ($42,160) 120.46% $35,000 $25,862 73.89%
512-1000 Landfill Reserve $240,807 ($11,000) ($7,062) 64.20% $0 $0 0.00%
521-1000 Parks Maintenance $37,769 ($278,640) ($251,505) 90.26% $278,640 $241,066 86.52%
522-1000 Swimming Pool Maintenance $124,027 ($48,000) ($44,000) 91.67% $48,000 $38,327 79.85%
532-1000 Capitol Improvements ($185,879) ($1,700,500) ($1,674,759) 98.49% $4,000,000 $3,000,899 75.02%
532-1043 Capitol Improvements BANs $93,174
551-1000 FEMA Disaster ($1,079) ($20,000) ($3,293) 16.47% $16,700 $1,079 6.46%

Totals $520,315 ($2,153,640) ($2,075,913) 96.39% $4,438,840 $3,770,931 84.95%

Cash Receipts Warrants Balance
531-6435 Street - Capital Outlay $147,662 $49,500 $55,300 $141,862
531-6460 Swimming Pool - Capital Outlay $4,201 $0 $0 $4,201
531-6461 Parks - Capital Outlay $3,962 $18,337 $3,469 $18,830
531-6464 Veterens Memorial City Park $3,518 $2,025 $1,074 $4,469
531-6476 Wanek Building - Capital Outlay ($8,295) $0 $0 ($8,295)
531-6482 City Hall - Capital Outlay $7,031 $0 $4,810 $2,221
531-9915 Computer Network $6,066 $0 $4,055 $2,011

Parks - Capital Reserve $25,754 $0 $0 $25,754
Swimming Pool - Capital Reserve $18,004 $0 $0 $18,004

173-4067 Streets - Capital Reserve $217,156 $49,500 $104,265 $162,391
1st Street Civic Center - Capital Reserv $5,000 $414,548 $0 $419,548

Downtown Remediation - Capital Reserv $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000
Totals $480,059 $533,910 $172,973 $840,996

Grand Total $1,361,310



91.67% 8/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
601-1000 Cemetery Maintenance $60,545 ($79,780) ($82,417) 103.30% $79,780 $61,035 76.50%
601-1010 Kuncl Memorial Fund $4,934
601-1014 Maintenance Perpetual CD $20,000
601-1015 Maintenance CDs $12,000
602-1000 Cemetery Perpetual Care $10,949 ($900) ($2,419) 268.83% $900 $566 62.90%
602-1010 Moser/Chrastil Memorial Fund $1,138
602-1015 Perpetual Care CDs $107,000

Totals $97,479 ($79,780) ($82,417) 103.30% $79,780 $61,035 76.50%

Cash Receipts Warrants Balance
531-1015 Capitol Outlay CDs $90,000 $90,000
531-6455Cemetery - Capital Outlay Special Project ($89,890) $0 $0 ($89,890)
531-6455 Cemetery - Capital Outlay Equipment $3,368 $0 $0 $3,368

Total Others $3,478 $0 $3,478 $3,478

Grand Total $100,957



91.67% 8/31/2020 Cash Budget Year to date Percent Budget Year to date Percent
fy 2020 Fund Revenue Revenue Revenue Expense Expense Expense

Acct.
701-1000 Library Operations $218,526 ($505,475) ($458,397) 90.69% $505,475 $450,223 89.07%
702-1000 Library Reserve ($219,824) ($17,775) ($102,841) 578.57% $252,775 $937,844 371.02%
702-1014 Library Reserve CDs $115,000
702-1015 Library Reserve CDs $121,000
721-1000 Recreation Programs $202,143 ($60,500) ($38,794) 64.12% $85,860 $42,940 50.01%
722-1000 Swimming Pool Programs $12,298 ($105,350) ($49,858) 47.33% $105,350 $28,718 27.26%

Totals $449,144 ($689,100) ($600,031) 87.07% $844,110 $1,431,007 169.53%

Cash Receipts Warrants Balance
6465 Recreations - Capital Outlay $254 $0 $0 $254
6475 Library - Capital Outlay ($589) $0 $0 ($589)

Totals ($335) $0 $0 ($335)

Grand Total $448,809



TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL OUTLAY ACCOUNT 9/30/2019 Year-to-date Invested Total

Fund Beginning Bal Receipts Warrants Ending Bal Funds  Balance
4032 6412 911 - Capital Outlay (23,658) (23,658) 0 (23,658)
4041 6415 General Fund - Capital Outlay 20 5,259 5,259 0 5,259
4034 6420 Police - Capital Outlay 30 127,804 102,032 121,766 108,071 0 108,071
4035 6435 Street - Capital Outlay 147,662 49,500 55,300 141,862 0 141,862
4861 6439 Landfill - Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0
4036 6455 Cemetery - Capital Outlay Special Projec (89,890) (89,890) 0 (89,890)
4036 6455 Cemetery - Capital Outlay Equipment 3,368 3,368 0 3,368
4066 6460 Swimming Pool - Capital Outlay 4,201 4,201 0 4,201
4065 6461 Parks - Capital Outlay 3,962 18,337 3,469 18,830 0 18,830
4039 6465 Recreations - Capital Outlay 254 254 0 254
4080 6473 1st Street Civic Center - Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0
4038 6475 Library - Capital Outlay (589) (589) 0 (589)
4076 6476 Wanek Building - Capital Outlay (8,295) (8,295) 0 (8,295)
4063 6482 City Hall - Capital Outlay 7,031 4,810 2,221 0 2,221
4162 6902 Public School Security Grant 0 0 0 0
4964 6464 Veterens Memorial City Park 3,518 2,025 1,074 4,469 0 4,469
4290 Computer Network 6,066 4,055 2,011 0 2,011
4070 Interest 0 0 0 0

          Totals 186,693 171,894 190,474 168,113 0 168,113

168,113



TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AC 9/30/2019 Year-to-date Invested Total

WO# Fund Beginning Bal Receipts Warrants Ending Bal Funds  Balance
3252 Loan Payment to Electric (29,779) 41,712 92,594 (80,661) 0 (80,661)

Interest 0 6,084 6,084 0 6,084
FFPP 286,023 286,023 0 286,023

6387 Swimming Pool 0 0 0 0
13-1 6381 Gap Paving Project 2013 0 0 0 0
16-2 6381 Gap Paving Project 2016 A-D 0 0 0 0
18-1 6381 Main Street Foundation 5,500 20,180 (14,680) 0 (14,680)
18-2 6381 Street Improvements 2017-1-3 (219,990) 138,774 3,694 (84,910) 0 (84,910)
18-3 6381 Street Improvements Library 366,792 196,556 170,236 0 170,236
20-1 6381 Streeet Improvments 2020-1 0 7,089 (7,089) 0 (7,089)
22-1 6381 Street Improvements 22nd St 0 9,550 (9,550) 0 (9,550)
16-1 6385 High School to Walmart Trail 0 0 0 0
L-1 6482 City Buildings (Library new) 1,208,332 1,480,000 2,753,356 (65,024) 0 (65,024)
L-2 6482 City Buildings (Hospital demo) (233,684) (233,684) 0 (233,684)

TP-1 6482 Tuxedo Park Restrooms (12,025) (12,025) 0 (12,025)
BR-1 6487 West 13th Street Bridge (9,952) (9,952) 0 (9,952)
BR-2 6487 Tuxedo Park Bridge (35,189) 8,189 10,473 (37,472) 0 (37,472)

          Totals 1,326,028 1,674,759 3,093,492 (92,705) 0 (92,705)

(92,705)

(1)



TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT 9/30/2019 Year-to-date Invested Total

Fund Beginning Bal Receipts Warrants Ending Bal Funds  Balance
General 0 0 0

4012 LB 357 Bond Fund 0 0 0
4883 Police - COPS Grant 357 8,250 14,410 (5,803) (5,803)
4069 Police Reserve 100,000 100,000 100,000
4063 City Hall - Capital Reserve 0 0 0 0
4067 Streets - Capital Reserve 217,156 49,500 104,265 162,391 0 162,391
4023 Library - Capital Reserve 0 0 0

Cemetery 0 0 0
4065 Parks - Capital Reserve 25,754 25,754 0 25,754

Recreation 0 0 0
4066 Swimming Pool - Capital Reserve 18,004 18,004 0 18,004

Pool Operations 0 0 0
4048 Community Center - Capital Reserve 0 0 0
4080 1st Street Civic Center - Capital Reserve 5,000 414,548 419,548 0 419,548
4068 Downtown Remediation - Capital Reserv 50,000 50,000 0 50,000
4070 Interest 2,117 78 2,195 0 2,195

          Totals 418,388 472,376 118,675 772,089 0 772,089

772,089

0



City of Crete Long Term Debt

Term Initial Current Current Total Annual Payment
Principal Principal Interest Payments Source

Lease Purchase (Electric Transmissi  2026 $1,230,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $104,107.50 $1,104,107.50 $140,000.00 Electric rates
USDA Loans (Sewer Treatment Plan 2037 $11,726,000.00 $10,720,249.25 $1,786,176.75 $12,506,426.00 $695,000.00 Sewer rates
2019 Highway Allocation Bonds 2034 $995,000.00 $995,000.00 $258,181.88 $1,253,181.88 $83,500.00 Highway allocations
2017 LB357 Bonds (Library) 2042 $4,335,000.00 $4,030,000.00 $1,666,063.76 $5,696,063.76 $248,000.00 LB357 Sales tax
2018 BAN (13th Street Bridge) 2021 $415,000.00 $415,000.00 $17,015.24 $432,015.24 $8,500.00 LB357 Sales tax
2018 GO VP (Street BANs 14-15) 2032 $870,000.00 $815,000.00 $175,308.75 $990,308.75 $72,000.00 LB357 Sales tax
Lease Purchase (Swimming Pool) 2021 $1,357,000.00 $390,000.00 $21,054.25 $411,054.25 $157,500.00 LB840 Sales tax
2017 Airport Bonds (Hangar B) 2022 $111,000.00 $71,000.00 $3,493.75 $74,493.75 $25,000.00 Property tax Outside lid
2014 GO VP (01, 04, 09 Refunding) 2025 $2,250,000.00 $1,070,000.00 $84,605.00 $1,154,605.00 $230,000.00 Property tax Outside lid

TOTALS Revenue $12,956,000.00 $11,720,249.25 $1,890,284.25 $13,610,533.50 $835,000.00
TOTALS Other Tax $2,352,000.00 $1,385,000.00 $279,236.13 $1,664,236.13 $241,000.00
TOTALS LB357 $5,620,000.00 $5,260,000.00 $1,858,387.75 $7,118,387.75 $328,500.00
TOTALS Property Tax $2,361,000.00 $1,141,000.00 $88,098.75 $1,229,098.75 $255,000.00 $0.090330 Levy

*Swimming Pool paid 2/15/2010
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ALL ROADS BARRICADES INC

115 ALL ROADS BARRICADES INC SALE017240 HIP 18x18-TYPE 4-3, RED ONLY 10/09/2020 149.22 .00

Total ALL ROADS BARRICADES INC: 149.22 .00

BAKER & TAYLOR

370 BAKER & TAYLOR 2035512012 BOOKS/MAGAZINES 09/24/2020 74.25 .00

370 BAKER & TAYLOR 2035517247 BOOKS/MAGAZINES 09/28/2020 118.08 .00

370 BAKER & TAYLOR 2035532750 BOOKS/MAGAZINES 10/05/2020 55.65 .00

370 BAKER & TAYLOR 2035535335 BOOKS/MAGAZINES 10/05/2020 40.35 .00

Total BAKER & TAYLOR: 288.33 .00

BEATRICE CONCRETE CO.

440 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. 1B 28133 REBAR 10/01/2020 69.00 .00

440 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. 1B 28318 ROCK 10/13/2020 85.33 .00

440 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. C1 603136 CONCRETE 09/29/2020 159.88 .00

440 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. C1 603302 CONCRETE 09/30/2020 390.00 .00

440 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. C1 603495 CONCRETE 10/01/2020 715.00 .00

440 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. C1 604011 CONCRETE 10/06/2020 195.00 .00

440 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. C1 604200 CONCRETE 10/07/2020 390.00 .00

440 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. C1 604518 CONCRETE 10/09/2020 520.00 .00

Total BEATRICE CONCRETE CO.: 2,524.21 .00

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY SEPT 2020 PO UTILITY-1440 LINDEN 10/13/2020 118.85 .00

Total BLACK HILLS ENERGY: 118.85 .00

CDW GOVERNMENT INC.

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 1752632 APC BACKUPS 650VA 8 OUTLE 09/22/2020 248.34 .00

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 1752632 APC BACKUPS 650VA 8 OUTLE 09/22/2020 165.56 .00

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 2327234 NETGEAR 5PT POE GB ENET U 10/02/2020 47.77 .00

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 2327234 NETGEAR 5PT POE GB ENET U 10/02/2020 47.77 .00

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 2327234 NETGEAR 5PT POE GB ENET U 10/02/2020 47.77 .00

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 2327234 NETGEAR 5PT POE GB ENET U 10/02/2020 47.76 .00

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 2393165 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 10/05/2020 73.53 .00

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 2393165 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 10/05/2020 73.52 .00

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 2393165 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 10/05/2020 73.52 .00

750 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 2393165 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 10/05/2020 73.52 .00

Total CDW GOVERNMENT INC.: 899.06 .00

CENGAGE LEARING INC/GALE

1890 CENGAGE LEARING INC/GALE 70789037 NEW BOOK 06/26/2020 27.05 .00

1890 CENGAGE LEARING INC/GALE 72411257 REPLACEMENT 10/06/2020 24.59 .00

1890 CENGAGE LEARING INC/GALE 72438239 BOOKS/MAGAZINES 10/09/2020 26.23 .00

Total CENGAGE LEARING INC/GALE: 77.87 .00
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CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT

765 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 1795184 BOOKS/MAGAZINES 09/14/2020 21.75 .00

Total CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT: 21.75 .00

CITY OF BEATRICE

840 CITY OF BEATRICE QTRLY STMT  DISPATCH IT SERVICES 10/01/2020 5,000.00 .00

840 CITY OF BEATRICE QTRLY STMT  DISPATCH SERVICES 10/01/2020 62,500.00 .00

Total CITY OF BEATRICE: 67,500.00 .00

CITY REVENUE FUND

860 CITY REVENUE FUND 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 .35 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND AUG 2020 FUE FUEL 09/15/2020 450.11 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND AUG 2020 FUE FUEL 09/15/2020 694.12 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND AUG 2020 FUE FUEL 09/15/2020 72.27 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND AUG 2020 FUE FUEL 09/15/2020 793.30 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND AUG 2020 FUE FUEL 09/15/2020 39.73 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND AUG 2020 FUE FUEL 09/15/2020 137.75 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL FUEL OIL RECOVERY 10/13/2020 59.43 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL GAS PUMPS 10/13/2020 58.03 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL WATER (4) 10/13/2020 9,299.23 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL SEWER 10/13/2020 1,540.03 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL GENERAL (POLICE 1) 10/13/2020 758.53 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL GENERAL (POLICE 8) 10/13/2020 31.44 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL STREET & GRADE (7) 10/13/2020 132.65 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL FIRE MAINT 10/13/2020 1,092.93 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL CEMETERY 10/13/2020 50.60 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL SAN. LANDFILL 10/13/2020 62.88 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL LIBRARY 10/13/2020 1,288.10 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL PARK & REC 10/13/2020 1,060.18 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL THEATRE 10/13/2020 59.43 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL COMM DEVEOPMENT 10/13/2020 62.92 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL CITY HALL 10/13/2020 1,110.25 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 EL STREET & GRADE (6) 10/13/2020 3,723.50 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 FU FUEL 10/06/2020 205.03 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 FU FUEL 10/06/2020 739.99 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 FU FUEL 10/06/2020 90.02 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 FU FUEL 10/06/2020 782.21 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 FU FUEL 10/06/2020 53.63 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 FU FUEL 10/06/2020 101.09 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 SE CITY HALL 10/13/2020 82.37 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 SE STREET & GRADE 10/13/2020 35.91 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 SE FIRE MAINT 10/13/2020 36.78 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 SE LIBRARY 10/13/2020 35.56 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 SE PARK & REC 10/13/2020 102.72 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 SE ELECTRIC 10/13/2020 69.88 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 SE POLICE 10/13/2020 70.06 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 WA PARK & REC 10/13/2020 317.96 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 WA SEWER REV 10/13/2020 774.20 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 WA POLICE 10/13/2020 30.67 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 WA CITY HALL 10/13/2020 53.21 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 WA STREET & GRADE 10/13/2020 50.56 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 WA FIRE MAINT 10/13/2020 57.14 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 WA LIBRARY 10/13/2020 437.78 .00

860 CITY REVENUE FUND SEPT 2020 WA ELECTRIC 10/13/2020 105.96 .00
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Total CITY REVENUE FUND: 26,810.49 .00

CLINE WILLIAMS LLP

895 CLINE WILLIAMS LLP 311208 DANA POINT REDEV PROJECT 10/12/2020 53.00 .00

Total CLINE WILLIAMS LLP: 53.00 .00

CRETE ACE HARDWARE

1060 CRETE ACE HARDWARE 44 KEYS 10/12/2020 23.58 .00

1060 CRETE ACE HARDWARE A582109 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 09/11/2020 27.39 .00

1060 CRETE ACE HARDWARE A582817 CABLE TIES 09/21/2020 17.11 .00

1060 CRETE ACE HARDWARE B588368 BLDG & GRND MAINT 09/16/2020 19.04 .00

1060 CRETE ACE HARDWARE B589993 BATTERY FOR ELEVATOR 10/05/2020 5.51 .00

Total CRETE ACE HARDWARE: 92.63 .00

CRETE LUMBER & FARM SUPPLY CO

1110 CRETE LUMBER & FARM SUPP 658539 CONCRETE, FIBER PLASTIC 10/08/2020 60.38 .00

Total CRETE LUMBER & FARM SUPPLY CO: 60.38 .00

CRETE POSTMASTER

1120 CRETE POSTMASTER PERMIT #22 FIRST CLASS PRESORT FEE 10/20/2020 80.00 .00

1120 CRETE POSTMASTER PERMIT #22 FIRST CLASS PRESORT FEE 10/20/2020 80.00 .00

1120 CRETE POSTMASTER PERMIT #22 FIRST CLASS PRESORT FEE 10/20/2020 80.00 .00

Total CRETE POSTMASTER: 240.00 .00

CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 39918 BOARD - CAT 08/12/2020 250.00 .00

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 40303 BOARD - DOG 09/02/2020 31.00 .00

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 40406 BOARD - CAT 09/08/2020 97.60 .00

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 40407 BOARD - CAT 09/08/2020 97.60 .00

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 40408 BOARD - CAT 09/08/2020 225.00 .00

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 40481 BOARD - CAT 09/14/2020 41.04 .00

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 40505 SHELTER LICENSE FEE 09/14/2020 175.00 .00

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 40645 BOARD - CAT 09/23/2020 13.44 .00

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 40753 BOARD/DISPOSAL - CAT 09/29/2020 130.00 .00

1140 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC 40765 BOARD/DISPOSAL - CAT 09/29/2020 130.00 .00

Total CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC: 1,190.68 .00

CRETE VOLUNTEER FIREMEN

1145 CRETE VOLUNTEER FIREMEN XX7670660 VEHICLE REPAIRS 09/10/2020 129.99 .00

Total CRETE VOLUNTEER FIREMEN: 129.99 .00

CULLIGAN WATER SERVICE

1160 CULLIGAN WATER SERVICE SEP 2020 WAT WATER COOLER RENTAL 09/30/2020 34.75 .00

Total CULLIGAN WATER SERVICE: 34.75 .00

CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE

5625 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVIC J3-91482 GENERATOR PLANNED MAINT 09/25/2020 580.58 .00
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Total CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE: 580.58 .00

DOLAN CONSULTING GROUP LLC

5626 DOLAN CONSULTING GROUP L 157525032020 ONLINE TRAINING COURSE 03/25/2020 195.00 .00

Total DOLAN CONSULTING GROUP LLC: 195.00 .00

EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

1475 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 8072357-1 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 10/15/2020 94.96 .00

1475 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 8093887-0 HAND SOAP 09/03/2020 169.92 .00

1475 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 8102817-0 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 10/15/2020 64.80 .00

1475 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 8103252-0 ENVELOPES 10/13/2020 335.33 .00

1475 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 8103252-0 ENVELOPES 10/13/2020 335.33 .00

1475 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 8103252-0 ENVELOPES 10/13/2020 335.33 .00

1475 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 8116321-0 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 10/01/2020 48.92 .00

1475 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 8117649-0 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/08/2020 52.95 .00

1475 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 8125766-0 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/15/2020 37.98 .00

Total EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS: 1,475.52 .00

ELITE UMPIRES ASSOCIATION

1535 ELITE UMPIRES ASSOCIATION 224 UMPIRE FEES 10/14/2020 420.00 .00

Total ELITE UMPIRES ASSOCIATION: 420.00 .00

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST GARY CC, SILVER STATE CON 10/05/2020 115.00 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST GARY CC, SILVER STATE CON 10/05/2020 25.00 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST GARY CC, WALMART 3512 10/05/2020 177.00 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST GARY CC, WALMART 01459 10/05/2020 59.00 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, ODMP STORE 3013 10/05/2020 59.50 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, WALMART 01311 10/05/2020 119.52 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, AMAZON XX-359784 10/05/2020 26.89 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, AMAZON XX-362422 10/05/2020 111.79 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, BLAUER WR200307 10/05/2020 269.96 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, KING BUFFET 46 10/05/2020 12.52 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, GALLS 16448211 10/05/2020 42.94 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, AMAZON XX-979941 10/05/2020 103.80 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, BROWNELLS 64877 10/05/2020 48.79 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, AMAZON XX-692581 10/05/2020 104.99 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, AMAZON XX-309464 10/05/2020 9.89 .00

1770 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OM SEPT 2020 ST STEVE CC, AMAZON XX-347705 10/05/2020 7.33 .00

Total FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA: 1,293.92 .00

GENE'S APPLIANCE SERVICE

5627 GENE'S APPLIANCE SERVICE 14081 BLDG & GRND MAINT 09/28/2020 45.00 .00

Total GENE'S APPLIANCE SERVICE: 45.00 .00

HEATH SPORTS

2180 HEATH SPORTS E 19950 POLICE GENERAL EQUIP 09/21/2020 320.00 .00

2180 HEATH SPORTS S 19903 VOLLEYBALL SHIRTS 09/12/2020 292.11 .00

Total HEATH SPORTS: 612.11 .00
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JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC.

2425 JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC. 118280 R170436.00 CRETE GEN ENGIN 07/29/2020 512.50 .00

2425 JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC. 119944 R200351.00 CRETE 2020 STREE 10/16/2020 1,642.80 .00

Total JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC.: 2,155.30 .00

KIDWELL

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 567.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 1,386.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 441.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 126.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 567.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 1,386.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 315.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 882.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 315.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165532 SERVICE AGREEMENT 20-C003 10/01/2020 315.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 12.50 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 12.50 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 17.50 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 5.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 22.50 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 55.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 12.50 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 35.00 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 22.50 .00

2580 KIDWELL 165533 PHISHING AGREEMENT 20-C03 10/01/2020 55.00 .00

Total KIDWELL: 6,550.00 .00

LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR

2780 LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR 118-00057036 BOOKS/MAGAZINES 09/15/2020 787.99 .00

2780 LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR 932039 BUDGET HEARING 08/26/2020 24.31 .00

2780 LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR 933986 BUDGET HEARING & SUMM CR 08/27/2020 86.49 .00

Total LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR: 898.79 .00

LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS

2810 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS 072383 01 6 MJ 45 C153 CL-TC IMP 09/30/2020 374.62 .00

2810 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS 072383 01 MGP6 6 MJ GSKT/T-BOLT PK 09/30/2020 106.47 .00

2810 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS 072383 01 SLC6 6" PVC RESTRAINT 09/30/2020 413.19 .00

2810 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS 072383 01 72201 3/4 BZ CAP - NO LEAD 09/30/2020 30.44 .00

2810 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS 072383 01 74753-22 3/4 CPLG CTSXMIP NL 09/30/2020 158.24 .00

2810 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS 072526 01 6 MJXFE ADPT C153 CL-TC IMP 10/06/2020 61.50 .00

2810 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS 072526 01 6X6 EPOXY T S 10/06/2020 449.95 .00

2810 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS 072526 01 6  STD 1/8 RED RUBBER FF GS 10/06/2020 3.49 .00

2810 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS 072526 01 6-8  150# ZINC BOLT & NUT SET 10/06/2020 8.04 .00

Total LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS: 1,605.94 .00

LIVINGSTON MICROGRAPHICS LLC

5621 LIVINGSTON MICROGRAPHICS  2604 G64A ULTRAVIOLET GERMICID 10/07/2020 4,097.85 .00

5621 LIVINGSTON MICROGRAPHICS  2604 REPLACEMENT BALLAST FOR  10/07/2020 2,600.00 .00

Total LIVINGSTON MICROGRAPHICS LLC: 6,697.85 .00
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MATHESON TRI-GAS INC

3020 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 51679744 OXYGEN 08/31/2020 164.61 .00

Total MATHESON TRI-GAS INC: 164.61 .00

MAX I. WALKER UNIFORM & APPAREL

3035 MAX I. WALKER UNIFORM & AP 1103713 UNIFORMS 10/07/2020 66.90 .00

3035 MAX I. WALKER UNIFORM & AP 1104917 UNIFORMS 10/14/2020 58.25 .00

Total MAX I. WALKER UNIFORM & APPAREL: 125.15 .00

MCI VERIZON

3055 MCI VERIZON 10-7-20 STMT TOLL FREE LINE 10/07/2020 12.00 .00

3055 MCI VERIZON 10-7-20 STMT TOLL FREE LINE 10/07/2020 12.00 .00

3055 MCI VERIZON 10-7-20 STMT TOLL FREE LINE 10/07/2020 12.00 .00

3055 MCI VERIZON 10-7-20 STMT TOLL FREE LINE 10/07/2020 12.00 .00

3055 MCI VERIZON 10-7-20 STMT TOLL FREE LINE 10/07/2020 15.60 .00

Total MCI VERIZON: 63.60 .00

MEYER, JUDI

3135 MEYER, JUDI 10-15-2020 VO MILEAGE 10/15/2020 13.23 .00

3135 MEYER, JUDI 10-15-2020 VO MISC. EXPENSE 10/15/2020 40.00 .00

Total MEYER, JUDI: 53.23 .00

MIDWEST LABORATORIES INC

3195 MIDWEST LABORATORIES INC 1008515 LABS 10/02/2020 2,130.00 .00

Total MIDWEST LABORATORIES INC: 2,130.00 .00

NAPA AUTO PARTS

3345 NAPA AUTO PARTS 22498 BATTERY FOR DITCHWITCH VA 09/24/2020 132.21 .00

3345 NAPA AUTO PARTS 22807 AIR HOSE PARTS/HAMMER 09/30/2020 21.44 .00

3345 NAPA AUTO PARTS 22943 BATTERY/EXHAUST FLUID 10/02/2020 180.57 .00

3345 NAPA AUTO PARTS 23653 REPAIR 1997 F-250 UNIT 39 10/14/2020 16.19 .00

Total NAPA AUTO PARTS: 350.41 .00

NE DEPT OF REVENUE

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10-16-20 MOT MOTOR FUEL TAX 10/16/2020 17.00 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10-16-20 MOT MOTOR FUEL TAX 10/16/2020 84.00 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10-16-20 MOT MOTOR FUEL TAX 10/16/2020 95.00 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 .35 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 50,140.96 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 12.04 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 3.76 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 36.78 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 221.21 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 6.02 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 63.45 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 3.76 .00

3415 NE DEPT OF REVENUE 10162020 SALES TAX 10/16/2020 219.53 .00

Total NE DEPT OF REVENUE: 50,903.86 .00
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NE PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATOR

3480 NE PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONM 532595 LABS 10/13/2020 531.00 .00

Total NE PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATOR: 531.00 .00

NEBRASKA.GOV

3575 NEBRASKA.GOV 5855702 JUSTICE CASE LISTING (ACH) 09/30/2020 6.00 .00

Total NEBRASKA.GOV: 6.00 .00

NIFCO MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

3660 NIFCO MECHANICAL SYSTEMS 2009-166 ANNUAL DRY FIRE SPRINKLER  09/23/2020 350.00 .00

Total NIFCO MECHANICAL SYSTEMS: 350.00 .00

NORRIS PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

3685 NORRIS PUBLIC POWER DISTR SEPT 2020 UTILITY 10/02/2020 10.09 .00

3685 NORRIS PUBLIC POWER DISTR SEPT 2020 ST UTILITIES 10/02/2020 9,247.68 .00

Total NORRIS PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT: 9,257.77 .00

OCLC INC

3745 OCLC INC 1000073444 STATE GRANT EXPENSE 10/01/2020 171.77 .00

Total OCLC INC: 171.77 .00

ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC

3810 ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC 70127 LOCATING SERVICE FEE 07/31/2020 29.59 .00

3810 ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC 70127 LOCATING SERVICE FEE 07/31/2020 29.59 .00

Total ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC: 59.18 .00

ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND

3815 ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND 6922-2020093 BACKGROUND CHECK 09/30/2020 19.00 .00

3815 ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND 6922-2020093 BACKGROUND CHECK 09/30/2020 96.35 .00

3815 ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND 6922-2020093 BACKGROUND CHECK 09/30/2020 19.00 .00

Total ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND: 134.35 .00

PAPER TIGER SHREDDING

3905 PAPER TIGER SHREDDING 134712 PAPER SHREDDING 09/30/2020 30.00 .00

Total PAPER TIGER SHREDDING: 30.00 .00

PAVERS INC

3925 PAVERS INC 108700 COLD MIX ASPHALT 10/05/2020 355.05 .00

Total PAVERS INC: 355.05 .00

PRESTO-X

4050 PRESTO-X 8296734 PEST CONTROL-1945 FOREST 10/05/2020 60.00 .00

Total PRESTO-X: 60.00 .00

QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC

5591 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC SEPT 2020 POSTAGE 09/29/2020 90.00 .00

5591 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC SEPT 2020 POSTAGE 09/29/2020 22.50 .00
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5591 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC SEPT 2020 POSTAGE 09/29/2020 67.50 .00

5591 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC SEPT 2020 POSTAGE 09/29/2020 67.50 .00

5591 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC SEPT 2020 POSTAGE 09/29/2020 112.50 .00

5591 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC SEPT 2020 POSTAGE 09/29/2020 45.00 .00

5591 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC SEPT 2020 POSTAGE 09/29/2020 45.00 .00

Total QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC: 450.00 .00

QUICK MED CLAIMS

4125 QUICK MED CLAIMS INV7832 OUTSIDE SERVICES (ACH) 09/30/2020 4,093.67 .00

Total QUICK MED CLAIMS: 4,093.67 .00

RESCO

4280 RESCO 791738-00 375KVA TRANSFORMER PAD 10/09/2020 8,600.00 .00

4280 RESCO 791738-00 50KVA TRANSFORMER PAD 10/09/2020 10,212.50 .00

4280 RESCO 791738-00 75KVA TRANSFORMER PAD 10/09/2020 20,339.00 .00

4280 RESCO 800598-00 DUCT 2" RED SCH 40 RIB 1800  09/25/2020 2,096.25 .00

Total RESCO: 41,247.75 .00

SACK LUMBER CO

4385 SACK LUMBER CO 2009-215263 LUMBER/STAKES 09/30/2020 442.47 .00

4385 SACK LUMBER CO 2009-215323 RETURNED LUMBER 09/30/2020 27.60- .00

Total SACK LUMBER CO: 414.87 .00

SALINE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS

4445 SALINE COUNTY REGISTER OF  10-13-20 STMT FILING FEES 10/13/2020 42.00 .00

Total SALINE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS: 42.00 .00

SALINE MEDICAL PLAZA LLC

4451 SALINE MEDICAL PLAZA LLC 6816 ED GRANT AWARD 09/17/2020 100,000.00 100,000.00 10/16/2020

Total SALINE MEDICAL PLAZA LLC: 100,000.00 100,000.00

SAMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO INC

4455 SAMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO  23 PRJ#18088 LIBRARY COMM & T 10/13/2020 10,000.00 .00

Total SAMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO INC: 10,000.00 .00

SAPP BROS PETROLEUM

4505 SAPP BROS PETROLEUM 23085853 MOBIL DELVAC 1300S CK 15W- 09/25/2020 420.00 .00

Total SAPP BROS PETROLEUM: 420.00 .00

SEWARD COUNTY INDEPENDENT

4590 SEWARD COUNTY INDEPENDE 127270 LIBRARY MEETING 09/30/2020 10.64 .00

4590 SEWARD COUNTY INDEPENDE 127271 ECON DEV MEETING 09/30/2020 11.05 .00

4590 SEWARD COUNTY INDEPENDE 127591 SEPT. NEWS 09/30/2020 100.00 .00

4590 SEWARD COUNTY INDEPENDE 127759 MEETING NOTICE 10/07/2020 9.82 .00

4590 SEWARD COUNTY INDEPENDE 127760 NUISANCE NOTICE 10/07/2020 18.41 .00

Total SEWARD COUNTY INDEPENDENT: 149.92 .00
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SID DILLON FORD

4635 SID DILLON FORD 8FCB659160 OIL CHANGE UNIT2 10/08/2020 36.60 .00

4635 SID DILLON FORD 8FCB660398 OIL CHANGE UNIT4 & TIRE ROT 10/13/2020 52.72 .00

Total SID DILLON FORD: 89.32 .00

SPECTRUM

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 INTERNET-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 64.69 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 INTERNET-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 46.88 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 TV-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 1.12 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 INTERNET-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 16.10 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 INTERNET-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 35.38 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 TV-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 1.14 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 INTERNET-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 25.37 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 INTERNET-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 3.76 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 INTERNET-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 10.73 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 TV-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 1.71 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 TV-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 4.99 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 TV-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 7.71 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 1865100120 TV-243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 2.31 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 23984100120 UTILITY-1410 MAIN AVE 10/01/2020 8.98 .00

4730 SPECTRUM 30609100120 INTERNET-1945 FOREST 10/01/2020 8.94 .00

Total SPECTRUM: 239.81 .00

UNION BANK & TRUST CO

5205 UNION BANK & TRUST CO 3418 HSA FEES 09/30/2020 8.20 .00

5205 UNION BANK & TRUST CO 3418 HSA FEES 09/30/2020 8.93 .00

5205 UNION BANK & TRUST CO 3418 HSA FEES 09/30/2020 1.44 .00

5205 UNION BANK & TRUST CO 3418 HSA FEES 09/30/2020 8.21 .00

5205 UNION BANK & TRUST CO 3418 HSA FEES 09/30/2020 2.88 .00

5205 UNION BANK & TRUST CO 3418 HSA FEES 09/30/2020 11.52 .00

5205 UNION BANK & TRUST CO 3418 HSA FEES 09/30/2020 18.24 .00

5205 UNION BANK & TRUST CO 3418 HSA FEES 09/30/2020 7.73 .00

5205 UNION BANK & TRUST CO 3418 HSA FEES 09/30/2020 4.85 .00

Total UNION BANK & TRUST CO: 72.00 .00

UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC

5210 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LL SI-20-013327 INTERNET 10/01/2020 88.00 .00

5210 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LL SI-20-013327 INTERNET 10/01/2020 99.00 .00

5210 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LL SI-20-013327 INTERNET 10/01/2020 88.00 .00

5210 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LL SI-20-013327 INTERNET 10/01/2020 99.00 .00

5210 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LL SI-20-013327 INTERNET 10/01/2020 550.00 .00

5210 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LL SI-20-013327 INTERNET 10/01/2020 88.00 .00

5210 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LL SI-20-013327 INTERNET 10/01/2020 88.00 .00

Total UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC: 1,100.00 .00

UPS

5240 UPS R56414400 POSTAGE 10/03/2020 18.54 .00

Total UPS: 18.54 .00

USABLUEBOOK

5250 USABLUEBOOK 368346 METER/VALVE BOX 16X22X12  09/23/2020 75.14 .00

5250 USABLUEBOOK 368346 METER/VALVE BOX 16X22 JUM 09/23/2020 14.99 .00
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Total USABLUEBOOK: 90.13 .00

VERIZON WIRELESS

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9863834926 CELL PHONE 09/28/2020 46.18 .00

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9863834926 CELL PHONE 09/28/2020 41.05 .00

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9863834926 CELL PHONE 09/28/2020 64.87 .00

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9863834926 CELL PHONE 09/28/2020 199.98 .00

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9863834926 CELL PHONE 09/28/2020 70.08 .00

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9863834926 CELL PHONE 09/28/2020 29.03 .00

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9863834926 CELL PHONE 09/28/2020 70.08 .00

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9863834926 CELL PHONE 09/28/2020 236.87 .00

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9863834926 CELL PHONE 09/28/2020 70.08 .00

5295 VERIZON WIRELESS 9864005147 CELL PHONE PD 10/01/2020 240.06 .00

Total VERIZON WIRELESS: 1,068.28 .00

WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKA

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1707459 GARBAGE COLLECTION 08/01/2020 37,943.99 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1712655 GARBAGE COLLECTION 10/01/2020 37,950.86 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1712711 1945 FOREST AVE 10/01/2020 57.89 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1712711 243 E 13TH ST 10/01/2020 163.55 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1712711 1420 MAIN AVE 10/01/2020 20.69 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1712711 320 W 9TH ST 10/01/2020 28.95 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1712711 320 W 9TH ST 10/01/2020 28.94 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1712711 100 S MAIN AVE 10/01/2020 457.42 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1712711 212 E 15TH ST 10/01/2020 75.74 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1713113 1515 FOREST AVE 10/01/2020 55.56 .00

5360 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEB 1713402 GARBAGE SERVICE 10/01/2020 229.82 .00

Total WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKA: 77,013.41 .00

WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP

5581 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP 560198 MILB UC7445-RL 20A 13T RL TS 09/23/2020 940.62 .00

5581 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP 560198 MILB TS10-0109 10-POLE TEST  09/23/2020 833.13 .00

Total WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP: 1,773.75 .00

WILBER PLUMBING, HEATING & AIR

5589 WILBER PLUMBING, HEATING  7653 REPAIR A/C UNIT 10/09/2020 400.55 .00

Total WILBER PLUMBING, HEATING & AIR: 400.55 .00

WINDSTREAM

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (CC) PHONE-COMM CTR 10/05/2020 58.10 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (CH) PHONE-CITY HALL 10/05/2020 154.48 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (CH) PHONE-CITY HALL 10/05/2020 143.30 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (CH) PHONE-CITY HALL 10/05/2020 113.17 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (CH) PHONE-CITY HALL 10/05/2020 129.95 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (CH) PHONE-CITY HALL 10/05/2020 83.69 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (CH) PHONE-CITY HALL 10/05/2020 125.39 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (CH) PHONE-CITY HALL 10/05/2020 62.69 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (EM PHONE-EMERGENCY MNGT 10/05/2020 73.88 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (NM PHONE-NMPP 10/05/2020 68.10 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (PD) PHONE-POLICE 10/05/2020 648.64 .00

5465 WINDSTREAM OCT 2020 (SC PHONE-SALINE CO E911 10/07/2020 545.36 .00
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Total WINDSTREAM: 2,206.75 .00

XPRESS BILL PAY  (ACH)

5606 XPRESS BILL PAY  (ACH) 51862 SOFTWARE 10/01/2020 174.22 .00

5606 XPRESS BILL PAY  (ACH) 51862 SOFTWARE 10/01/2020 174.22 .00

5606 XPRESS BILL PAY  (ACH) 51862 SOFTWARE 10/01/2020 174.22 .00

Total XPRESS BILL PAY  (ACH): 522.66 .00

Grand Totals: 428,880.61 100,000.00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

[Report].GL Account Number = "0010000"-"0499999","0510000"-"9999999"

















































































Date: 10/5/2020 
Quote Expiration: 11/20/2020 
Quote Name: Crete PD - NE Brazos 
Quote Number: 2019-30076 
Quote Description: Brazos eCitation, eWarnings, Local Ordinances and

Criminal (Based off existing Beatrice Police
Configuration - Parent/Child) 

Sales Quotation For
City of Beatrice Police Department 
201 N 5th St 
Beatrice , NE 68310-3949 
Phone: +1 (402) 228-5243 

 

 
 
Tyler Software and Related Services
 
Description

 
License

 
Impl Hours

 
Impl Cost

 
Module Total

Year One
Maintenance

Law Enforcement Records Management System 
Ticket Writer Interface (Supports Brazos)   $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Other Software 
Brazos 
Device Level Interface: New World Mobile   $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Interface: Court   $3,250 0 $0 $3,250 $683 
Interface: New World Records Mgmt System   $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
eCitation - Brazos Rapid Extension Framework - MDC or TABLET   ( 6 ) $5,100 0 $0 $5,100 $1,071 

Sub-Total: $8,350  $0  $8,350 $1,754 
Less Discount $835  $0 $835 $0 

TOTAL: $7,515 0 $0 $7,515 $1,754 
 
Annual/SaaS
Description Quanity Fee Discount Annual
Brazos Hosting Fee 1 $585 $0 $585 

TOTAL:    $585 
 
 
 
Services
Description Quantity Unit Price Discount Total

2019-30076 - Brazos eCitation, eWarnings, Local Ordinances and Criminal (Based off existing

Beatrice Police Configuration - Parent/Child) 

CONFIDENTIAL 1 of  5 



Ticket Writer Interface (Supports Brazos) Installation 1 $0 $0 $0 
Brazos Set Up & Config 1 $6,500 $0 $6,500 
Brazos Project Mgmt (plus per diem as needed if not remote) 1 $1,000 $0 $1,000 
Brazos Training 1 $2,000 $0 $2,000 

TOTAL:    $9,500
 
Third Party Hardware, Software and Services
 
Description

 
Quantity

 
Unit Price

 
Total

 
Unit Maintenance

Year One
Maintenance

4910LR-152-LTRK / L-Tron DL Scanner 5 $336 $1,680 $0 $0 
LB3603 / Brother, PocketJet, USB Cable 5 $13 $65 $0 $0 
LB3692 / Brother, PocketJet, Car Adapter-wired 5 $26 $130 $0 $0 
LB3788-CASE / Brother, Paper, Perforated roll, 6 rolls per case 4 $76 $304 $0 $0 
LBX028 / Brother, PocketJet, Vehicle Mount 5 $94 $470 $0 $0 
PJ763 / Brother, Printer 5 $440 $2,200 $0 $0 

3rd Party Hardware Sub-Total:   $3,169  $0
3rd Party Software Sub-Total:   $0  $0

TOTAL:   $3,169  $0
 
 
Summary One Time Fees Recurring Fees
Total Tyler Software $7,515 $1,754
Total Annual Fees  $585
Total Tyler Services $9,500  
Total Other Costs $0  
Total Third Party Hardware, Software and Services $4,849  $0
Travel and Living Expenses $0  
Summary Total $21,864 $2,339
 
 
Tyler Discount Detail
Description License License Discount License Net Maintenance
Law Enforcement Records Management System 
Ticket Writer Interface (Supports Brazos) $0 $0 $0 $0 
Other Software 
Brazos 
Device Level Interface: New World Mobile $0 $0 $0 $0 
Interface: Court $3,250 $0 $3,250 $683 

2019-30076 - Brazos eCitation, eWarnings, Local Ordinances and Criminal (Based off existing

Beatrice Police Configuration - Parent/Child) 
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Interface: New World Records Mgmt System $0 $0 $0 $0 
eCitation - Brazos Rapid Extension Framework - MDC or TABLET $5,100 $0 $5,100 $1,071 

Sub-Total: $8,350 $0 $8,350 $1,754 
 Less Discount: $0 $835 -$835 $0 

Total: $8,350 $835 $7,515 $1,754 
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 Personal Computers must meet the minimum hardware requirements for New World products. Microsoft Windows 7/8.1/10 32/64 bit or later is required for all
client machines. Windows Server 2012/2016 and SQL Server 2012/2014/2016 are required for the Application and Database Server(s).  

 New World product requires Microsoft Windows Server 2012/2016 and SQL Server 2012/2016, including required Client Access Licenses (CALs) for applicable
Microsoft products. Servers must meet minimum hardware requirements provided by Tyler. The supported Microsoft operating system and SQL versions are
specific to Tyler's release versions. 

 New World product requires Microsoft Excel or Windows Search 4.0 for document searching functionality; Microsoft Word is required on the application server for
report formatting. 

 Tyler recommends a 100/1000MB (GB) Ethernet network for the local area network. Wide area network requirements vary based on system configuration, Tyler
will provide further consultation for this environment. 

 Does not include servers, workstations, or any required third-party hardware or software unless specified in this Investment Summary. Client is responsible for any
third-party support. 

 Licensed Software, and third-party software embedded therein, if any, will be delivered in a machine readable form to Client via an agreed upon network
connection. Any taxes or fees imposed are the responsibility of the purchaser and will be remitted when imposed. 

 Tyler's GIS implementation services are to assist the Client in preparing the required GIS data for use with the Licensed New World Software. Depending upon the
Licensed Software the Client at a minimum will be required to provide an accurate street centerline layer and the appropriate polygon layers needed for Unit
Recommendations and Run Cards in an industry standard Esri file format (Personal Geodatabase, File Geodatabase, Shape Files). Client is responsible for
having clearly defined boundaries for Police Beats, EMS Districts and Fire Quadrants. If necessary Tyler will assist Client in creating the necessary polygon layers
(Police Beats, EMS Districts and Fire Quadrants) for Unit Recommendations and Run Cards. Tyler is not responsible for the accuracy of or any ongoing
maintenance of the GIS data used within the Licensed New World Software. 

 Client is responsible for any ongoing annual maintenance on third-party products, and is advised to contact the third-party vendor to ensure understanding of and
compliance with all maintenance requirements 

 All Tyler Clients are required to use Esri's ArcGIS Suite to maintain GIS data. All maintenance, training and ongoing support of this product will be contracted with
and conducted by Esri. Maintenance for Esri's ArcGIS suite of products that are used for maintaining Client's GIS data will be contracted by Client separately with
Esri. 

 When Custom interface is included, Custom interface will be operational with existing third-party software. Any subsequent changes to third-party applications may
require additional services. 

 When State/NCIC is included, Client is responsible for obtaining the necessary State approval and any non-Tyler hardware and software. Includes state-specific
standard forms developed by Tyler. Additional forms can be provided for an additional fee. 

  
Assumptions:
Brazos Laptop Configuration based off existing Beatrice Police config (Parent/Child)

Assumptions



Brazos Licenses (5 MDT's and 1 Desktop)Traffic Citations (NE UTC)
Criminal Citations (NE UTC)
Local Ordinance Citations (NE UTC)
Warning Citations (Standard)
State/County Court Interface
Device Level and RMS Interface (New World)

This Investment Summary includes an estimated $1,500 in travel expenses. 
 

Assumptions



HomeShield Roofing & Exteriors, LLC

3541 O'Sullivan Rd 
Lincoln, NE 68516

(402) 405-5511

Assisted By:

Matt Hill

(402) 405-5511

office@homeshieldne.com

Crete Police Department
1945 Forrest Ave
Crete, NE 68333

E S T I M A T E

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M A T I O N

This estimate does not include any unforeseen repairs. Any needed repairs will be discussed with the homeowner before any work is performed.

 

 

Estimate # 1200

Date 6/1/2020

Item Description Qty Price Amount

Metal Roof Installation HomeShield Roofing & Exteriors, LLC--Roofing
System includes the following: 

- Remove and dispose existing shingles (1- layer) 
- Central States Metal 
- Horizon-Loc Standing Seam Profile
- Hidden Fasteners
- Galvalume Substrate 
- Prime Paint Lifetime Finish 
- 26 Gauge 
- Pre-finished
- Remove and replace all edge metal flashing
- Remove and replace all pipe flashing 
- Remove and replace power vent cover 
- Remove and replace existing underlayment
- Use upgraded synthetic underlayment.
- Install moisture guard per building code 
- Clean and haul away trash and debris.

1.00 $32,900.00 $32,900.00

Sub Total $32,900.00

Total $32,900.00
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HomeShield Roofing & Exteriors, LLC
3541 O'Sullivan Rd 
Lincoln, NE 68516
(402) 405-5511

Assisted By:
Matt Hill
(402) 405-5511
office@homeshieldne.com

Crete Police Department
1945 Forrest Ave
Crete, NE 68333

E S T I M A T E

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M A T I O N

This estimate does not include any unforeseen repairs. Any needed repairs will be discussed with the homeowner before any work is
performed.

 

 

Estimate # 1200

Date 10/7/2020

Item Description Qty Price Amount

Metal Roof Installation HomeShield Roofing & Exteriors, LLC--Roofing
System includes the following: 

- Remove and dispose existing shingles (1- layer) 
- Central States Metal 
- Horizon-Loc Standing Seam Profile
- Hidden Fasteners
- Galvalume Substrate 
- Prime Paint Lifetime Finish 
- 26 Gauge 
- Pre-finished
- Remove and replace all edge metal flashing
- Remove and replace all pipe flashing 
- Remove and replace power vent cover 
- Remove and replace existing underlayment
- Use upgraded synthetic underlayment.
- Install moisture guard per building code 
- Clean and haul away trash and debris.

1.00 $33,700.00 $33,700.00

Sub Total $33,700.00

Total $33,700.00
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ORDINANCE NO. 2114 
 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA RELATING TO ADMINISTRATION 
OF THE CITY CODE; TO AMEND SECTION 1-308 OF THE CRETE CITY CODE TO ASSIGN 
ADMINISTRATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE CITY CODE TO THE CITY ATTORNEY . 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRETE, 
NEBRASKA: 
 
Section 1. That Chapter 1, Article 3, Section 1-308 of the Crete City Code shall be amended to read as 
follows: 
 
§1-308 APPOINTED OFFICER; CITY ATTORNEY. 
 
(1) The City Attorney shall be the legal advisor of the Mayor, City Council, and other city officers, 

departments, and agencies. The City Attorney shall be is under the direct supervision of the City 
Administrator and shall not engage in the private practice of law. 

(2) The City Attorney shall:  

(a) commence, prosecute, and defend all suits and actions necessary to be commenced, prosecuted, 
or defended on behalf of the City or that may be ordered by the City Council.; 

(b) He or she shall attend all meetings of the City Council and give them his or her opinion upon any 
matters submitted to him or her, either orally or in writing as may be required.; 

(c) He or she shall draw all ordinances, resolutions, contracts, and other documents requested by the 
Mayor and City Council or the City Administrator. The City Attorney will not engage in a private 
outside law practice.; and, 

(d) correlate, administer, and maintain codified publications of all general and permanent ordinances 
enacted by the City Council. 

(3) The City Attorney, in administering the codified publications, shall not alter the sense, meaning, or 
effect of any ordinance enacted by the City Council, but may: 

(a) renumber or rearrange sections and parts of sections; 

(b) change reference numbers to agree with renumbered or rearranged chapters, articles, sections, 
and parts of sections; 

(c) substitute the proper chapter, article, or section numbers for the terms this chapter, this article, the 
preceding section, this ordinance, and like terms; 

(d) strike out figures where they are merely a repetition of written words; 

(e) change fonts, formatting, capitalization, and other typographical elements for the purpose of 
uniformity, legibility, and readability; and, 

(f) correct manifest clerical or typographical errors. 

(4) The Mayor and City Council shall have the right to pay the City Attorney additional compensation for 
legal services performed by him or her for the City or to employ additional legal assistance and to pay 
for such legal assistance out of the funds of the City. 
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Section 2. That the changes specified in the above sections shall be codified as part of the Crete City Code 
as stated herein. 
 
Section 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith shall be repealed and that any 
partial repeal shall not affect the other parts of ordinances or codified sections that can be given effect 
without the repealed parts. 
 
Section 4. That this ordinance shall be published in pamphlet or book form and shall take effect and be in 
full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication, as provided by law. 
 
 
PASSED AND ENACTED this 20th day of October 2020. 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
City Clerk 

  
Mayor 

 



Airport Authority 
Minutes of Thursday, October 8, 2020 

 
Notice of the meeting was given by posting, the appointed method for giving notice as shown by the 
attached notice, at the following locations: 

City Hall, 243 East 13th Street  
Post Office, 1242 Linden Avenue 

City Bank and Trust, 1135 Main Avenue 
Advance notice of the meeting was also given to committee members. Pursuant to Section 84-
1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open 
meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska, in the back of the council chambers. All proceedings 
shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

  
1. Open Meeting  
Chair Blaine Spanjer called the meeting to order at 8:15am.  
 
2. Roll Call  
Kirk Keller:    Absent    
Howard Nitzel:    Present    
Dan Papik:    Present    
Zoraida Ramos:    Present    
Blaine Spanjer:    Present    
Present: 4, Absent: 1. 
 
Also present:  Judi Meyer, City Clerk, Jerry Wilcox, Finance Director, 
Shaun Krzycki, Chris Corr with Olsson Assoc.  
 
3. Petitions - Communications - Citizen Concerns  
 
4. Items of Business  
 
4.A. Items for discussion  
Members discussed holding the fuel point-of-sale for purchase under the grant 
project and the need for future purchase of a skid loader.  
 
4.B. Review and discuss the Fuel Depot agreement.  
Motion to accept the FBO, Fuel Depot, and Manager Agreements as negotiated and 
to have all three agreements share the same term. Carried with a motion by Dan 
Papik and a second by Howard Nitzel. 
Howard Nitzel: Aye, Dan Papik: Aye, Zoraida Ramos: Aye, Blaine Spanjer: Aye 
Aye: 4, No: 0 
 
Blaine Spanjer stated the agreement will be retroactive to October 1, 2020.  
 
 



4.C. Discuss Olsson engineering negotiations for FY 2021 grant.  
Motion to approve the Record of Negotiations and submit the Record and the 
proposed engineering agreement to the Nebraska Division of Aeronautics. Carried 
with a motion by Dan Papik and a second by Zoraida Ramos. 
Howard Nitzel: Aye, Dan Papik: Aye, Zoraida Ramos: Aye, Blaine Spanjer: Aye 
Aye: 4, No: 0 
 
Motion to approve Blaine Spanjer to sign the Engineering Agreement with Olsson 
after approval by the Nebraska Division of Aeronautics. Carried with a motion by 
Dan Papik and a second by Zoraida Ramos. 
Howard Nitzel: Aye, Dan Papik: Aye, Zoraida Ramos: Aye, Blaine Spanjer: Aye 
Aye: 4, No: 0 
 
5. Officers' Reports  
 
6. Consent Agenda  
Approve the Consent Agenda items. Carried with a motion by Zoraida Ramos and a 
second by Dan Papik. 
Howard Nitzel: Aye, Dan Papik: Aye, Zoraida Ramos: Aye, Blaine Spanjer: Aye 
Aye: 4, No: 0 
 
Members asked for information about the propane sales line item of the Treasurer's 
report.  Finance Director Jerry Wilcox stated that this is an Air Methods cost in 
accordance with their lease agreement.  The claim is passed on to Air Methods, 
which reimburses the City.  Members requested that the Finance Director direct Air 
Methods to receive and process this claim within their company.  
 
6.A. Approve Meeting Minutes  
6.A.1. Airport Meeting Minutes of September 10, 2020  
6.A.2. Airport Special Meeting Minutes of September 24, 2020.  
6.B. Accept the City Treasurer's Report  
6.C. Approve the Payment of Claims Against the Airport Authority  
 
7. Adjournment  
The meeting was adjourned at 9:01am.  
 
 
Recorded by City Clerk Judi Meyer 



B20-72 Donel Donis Owner 48.00$       7/16/2020 2,500$               Covered Patio 719 Linden

B20-73 Jose Mejio Miquel Alvarez 27.00$       7/17/2020 2,000$               Remodel Bedroom 2200 Hawthorne #25

B20-74 Steve Fry Owner 27.00$       7/27/2020 2,000$               Accessory Buildings 135 Lakeview Cir

B20-75 Marco Segura Lincoln Concrete 27.00$       7/28/2020 1,863$               Driveway 1140 Linden

B20-76 Blake Builders Blake Builders 584.98$     7/29/2020 160,739$           New Home 2330 Myhill

B20-77 Mogaly Tovar Owner 48.00$       8/3/2020 2,500$               Covered Patio 1240 E. 16th

B20-78 Juan Juarez Owner 69.00$       8/3/2020 9,922$               City Sidewalk/Garage 542 W. 11th

B20-79 Mario Terearo Ramirez Owner 27.00$       8/3/2020 1,800$               Front Porch Deck 2200 Hawthorne #21

B20-80 Antonio Guiza Arlemio Guiza 27.00$       8/10/2020 2,000$               Replace Windows 1940 Kingwood #3

B20-81 Alan & Janis Raetz Thrasher 48.00$       8/12/2020 4,702$               Sump Pump System 1850 Valleyview

B20-82 Oscar Lucas Owner 27.00$       8/12/2020 2,000$               Driveway 1810 Boswell

B20-83 Jose Ortiz Owner 27.00$       8/13/2020 2,000$               Decks 1115 Grove

B20-84 Mateo Lopez Owner 60.84$       8/14/2020 8,000$               Remodel Trailer Roof and Insulation2341 Ivy #10

B20-85 Kim Foster Craig Snyder 27.00$       8/19/2020 1,729$               New Deck 2309 N. Main

B20-86 Smithfield Corporation Ayars and Ayars Inc. 2,348.40$  8/20/2020 2,240$               New Guard Shack/Welfare Area 2223 Industrial Rd

B20-87 Marco Segura Owner 27.00$       8/20/2020 1,500$               Repair Garage & Roof 1140 Linden

B20-88 Miquel Mendez Guiza Owner 27.00$       8/25/2020 1,000$               New Driveway 1020 Longwood

B20-89 Rigoberto Lopez Owner 73.68$       8/25/2020 12,000$             Garage & Porch Addition 328 Norman

B20-90 Rosalind Reisdorff Owner 56.56$       9/8/2020 7,478$               Accessory Buildings 520 Iris

B20-91 Fitness Center Crete Lumber 133.60$     9/10/2020 25,000$             Remodel Fitness Center 2905 Betten Drive

B20-92 Jose Lemus Owner 50.14$       9/9/2020 5,500$               Repair Basement Wall 642 Kingwood

B20-93 David Slepicka Owner 48.00$       9/14/2020 3,200$               Sidewalk and Patio 606 Juniper

B20-94 Angel Marrero Owner 86.28$       9/14/2020 13,944$             Front Porch Deck & Garage 605 Main

B20-95 Viola Preston Owner 27.00$       9/10/2020 2,000$               Accessory Buildings 1934 Eastgate

B20-96 Gerardo Molina Owner 214.31$     9/15/2020 43,858$             Home Remodel 1010 E. 13th

B20-97 Crete Lumber Crete Lumber 513.95$     9/15/2020 127,549$           New Home 922 Juniper

B20-98 Jason & Nancy Murphy Pella Windows 184.85$     9/16/2020 36,977$             Replace Windows 1640 Saint Andrews

B20-99 Crete Lumber Crete Lumber 602.96$     9/17/2020 169,142$           New Home 2016 Eastgate

B20-100 Phillip Oelshlager Owner 48.00$       9/17/2020 3,500$               3 Egress Windows 535 Oak

B20-101 Jesse Cassel Owner 48.00$       9/18/2020 2,275$               Bathroom Remodel 636 E. 17th

B20-102 Saline County Med. Cen. Genesis Contracting 703.29$     9/18/2020 216,000$           Remodel PT & Daycare Areas 830 E. 1st

B20-103 Dave Filbert Owner 27.00$       9/21/2020 400$                  Fire Pit 1020 Oak

B20-104 Crete Lumber Owner 781.59$     9/20/2020 252,615$           New 4 Plex Not Assigned 10th & Redwood

B20-105 Jason & Nancy Murphy Thrasher 52.28$       9/23/2020 6,046$               Egress window 725 Goldenrod

B20-106 Jorge Regaldo Owner 27.00$       9/23/2020 2,000$               Driveway 563 Briar 

B20-107 Edwin Rosales Owner 27.00$       9/25/2020 500$                  Fire Pit 2117 Dawn Dr.

B20-108 Eusebio Dominquez Owner 27.00$       9/28/2020 2,000$               Driveway 1125 Longwood

B20-109 Linda Lee Gerken Construction 65.12$       9/28/2020 9,000$               Reroof 815 Pine 

B20-110 Scooters Coffee ENS Building Group 985.00$     9/23/2020 350,000$           Drive thru coffee house 2125 Cardinal lane

B20-111 Leyda Martinez Owner 27.00$       10/16/2020 2,000$               Accessory Buildings 1543 Ivy

B20-112 Maricarmen Molina Owner 27.00$       10/16/2020 2,000$               Accessory Buildings 920 Longwood

B20-113 Lauhoff Grain Co. Ayars and Ayars Inc. 268.84$     10/12/2020 56,600$             Womens Locker room Addition 1400 Norman

B20-114 Maria Garcia Sanchez Owner 75.39$       10/13/2020 11,412$             Addition 526 Norman

B20-115 Maura Pacheco Roni Pacheo 27.00$       10/15/2020 2,000$               Window & Luandry Room Rem. 640 Hawthorne

B20-116 Crete Area Medical Cen. Hausmann & Sons Const. 7,998.00$  10/19/2020 6,500,000$        Hospital Expansion 2910 Betten Dr.
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